EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

ANNUAL REPORT

ON THE
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

MAY 1975

XIX/308/75-E
Orig: F



2.1.

2.2'
2e5.

2.k,

-2-

CONTENTS

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE IN THE
BUDGET OF THE COMMUNITIES IN 1974

THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

THE COURT OF JUSTICE

THE COMMISSION

A. FIGURES AND STATISTICS

1.

2.

3.

L.

THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION

MOVEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE TOTAL
AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION IN
1974

UTILIZATION OF EXPENDITURE AUTHORIZED BY THE
COMMISSION DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER
FROM 1973 to 1974 ‘

GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF AND COMMENTS ON THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPENDITURE OF SECTION III

1.
2.
3.
b,
5.
6.

GENERAL ASSESSMENT
TITLES 1 AND 2
TITLE 3

TITLE 4

TITLE 5

TITLES 6 AND 7
TITLE 8

TITLE 9

TRANSFERS FROM CHAPTER 98

16
17
18
18

20

24
27

30
31
- 33
4

L5
kg
52
56
59



10. TRANSFERS FROM CHAPTER 99

11. IMPLEMENTATION IN 1974 OF APPROPRIATIONS
CARRIED OVER FROM 1973 TO 1974 -

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - REVENUE

ANNEX 2 - UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

ANNEX 3 - ADDITIONAL NUMERABLE DATA RELATING TO
CHAPTER 33

ANNEX 4 - IMPLEMENTATION IN 1974 OF AUTOMATIC
CARRY~OVERS FROM 1973 TO 1974

ANNEX 5 - IMPLEMENTATION OF NON-AUTOMATIC

CARRY-OVERS IN 1974

60

61
6l
65

68
73
76

82



1¢1.2.

-lpa

OWN RESOURCES AND OTHER REVENUE - ESTIMATES AND ACTUAL YIELDS

The revenue of the general budget of the Communities for 1974 comprises:

- own resources and contributions made in accordance with the decision
of 21 April 1970;

- contributions to the supplementary research and investment progrtilos
in accordance with a special scale, amounting to 10 m.u.a.*;

- other revenue totalling 55.3 m.u.a., including 18 m.u.a. for the part
of the ECSC levy paid into the budget.

CONTRIBUTIONS AND RESOURCES

In order to cover their monthly share of the Communities' needs, the
Member States pay cash advances as laid down by the Financial
Regulation, in addition to the own resources due; the level of the
contributions paid is thus not provided for in the budget but is in
proportion to the utilization of appropriations (1nclud1ng carry-overs
from the preceding financial year).

The amount of the contributions for the financial year, on the other
hand, is calculated in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation 2/71,
taking into account "expenditure incurred during the financial year in
question, plus the appropriations carried over to the following
financial year, less the appropriations carried over from preceding
financial years and written off, and also revenues other than own
resources and financial contributions from Member States". The

sum determined in this way is charged to the Member States in
accordance with their relative share for that financial year; each
Member State pays its share, firstly from its own resources and, as to
the balance, by financial contributions (apart from the exception
referred to in point 1.1.2., paragraph three).

The own resources recorded during the financial year 1974 represent
97.3% of the estimates; it must be emphasized, however, that in the
case of the customs duties (which represent 89.2% of the total own
resources recorded, or 2,737.6 m.u.a.), the overall recoveries are
about 117.6% of the estimates.

As regards the sugar contributions (2.4% of the total sums recorded,
or 75 m.u.a.), the overall recoveries represent about 97.1% of the
estimates.

It should also be noted that under the Treaty of Accession two new

Member States, the United Kingdom and Ireland, are participating in the
financing of the budget by paying only own resources the value of which
is calculated on the basis of the relative share of these two countries

*MelleBe

= million units of account



Te2e

in the total expenditure financed under the Decision of 21 April 1970;
it is evident that their level depends solely on expenditure and not
on receipts. :

The agricultural levies amounted to 96.1% of the estimates, with
appreciable divergences between the various Member States.

It should be noted that the estimates of own resources were amended on
the occasion of the preparation of supplementary budget no. 1
(September/October 1974) and that for this reason the estimates are
fairly close to reality. This is particularly true of the agricultural
levies, where the difficulties of estimating due to the influence of the -
international economic situation (world prices), the monetary situation
(compensatory amounts) and even the distance in time between the moment
of making the estimate and the moment of realization, remain
substantial.

In 1974 the Member States (except the United Kingdom and Ireland) had
to pay 87.5% of their receipts to the Community; thus the CCT to be
paid was :

87.5 (CCT + AL)
- AL

100

Annex 1 on page 67 shows firstly the sums paid by the Member States

in 1974 (see point 1.1.1., para. 1) and secondly the sums actually due
from the Member States on the basis of the relative share in all the
expenditure chargeable to the financial year in question (see point
1.1.1., para. 2).

OTHER REVENUE

This rose from 46.8 meue.a. in 1973 to 553 meu.a. in 1974, the increase
being mainly attributable to:

- interest paid by the financial bodies, which rose from 1.6 m.u.a.
to 3.3 MmMeUee}

- Community income tax, the yield from which rose from 12.5 me.u.a. to
16.6 Mmeuea.;

- staff contributions to the pension scheme, the yield from which rose
from 7 m.u.a. to 8.2 Meuea.



- -

EXPENDITURE

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURE IN THE BUDGET
OF THE COMMUNITIES IN 1974

2.7.7. The expenditure authorized by the budget of the Community tor ...

financial year 1974 amounted to (1) :

. initial budget : 5,079.47 meu.a.

. supplementary budget no. 1 : 145.51 me.u.a. (emergency
international aid
to developing
countries)

Total appropriations for the

financial year 1974 5,224.97 m.ue.a.

(X3

of which 4,528 me.u.a. was committed, 601 m.u.a. was the subject of
carry-over requests submitted to the budgetary authority (whiech ha
not yet reached a decision) and 96 m.u.a., has been cancellea (2).

round figures.

Including 61.5 meue.a. under the LAGGF, Guidance Section, which is formally
cancelled in accordance with the decision of the budgetary authority and
entered 1n reserve in the remarks columns for the subsequent financial
cz2rs. antlil actually usea.



. _?_

The authorized expenditure for the financial year 1974 for each of the
institutions was:

Section I : European Parliament 33,236,383 wu.a.
Section II : Counecil ’ 40,720,637 wu.a.
Section III : Commission 59143,073,751 u.a.
' Section IV : Court of Justice 7,942,200 u.a.

5,224,972,9T1 u.a.

2e1e2. The expenditure chargeable to the financial year 1974 (appropriations
committed or carried over) finally amounted to: -

‘percentage of.

authorized

expenditure
Section I : European Parliament 32,210,293 u.a. 97T %
Section II : Council 36,784,706 u.i, 9 %
Section III : Commission 5,053,494,T44 u.a. B %1)
Section IV : Court of Justice 6,942,956 m.a. 871 %

5,129,432,699 u.a. 8B %

(1) If the EAGGF, Guidance Section, were omitted, this figure
would be 99.42%.

2e1e3. For the 1nst1tutions as a whole, the expenditure chargeable to the
financial year 1974, by ‘bndget heading, was:

in m.u.a.
Final Appropriations %
Heading Appropriations | committed or [utilization
carried over
1. Expenditure relating to persons )
working with the institutions 217.22 20746 7 gs.81 %
2. Buildings, equipment and operating
dit t from int 10
::323 iture, apart from poi 82.01 77.90 94.98 %
3. Operational expenditure 130.70 126.69 97'085
4, Aid, subsidies and financial - - - : —
contributions 57.24 56.90 99.41 %
5. Social Fund . 327.80 326.73 99.67 %
s‘;EAGGF; Guarantee Section 39443.56 34438.88 - 99.86 %
8. EAGGF, Guidance Section 325.00 263434 81.09 %
9. Food aid ’
\d Expenditure on co-operation with the
developing countries . * 324.%50 324.34 99.95 %
Provisional 1.56 ‘
SUB=TOTAL 49909.59 49822.64 -
HO. Repayment of 10% of own resources 315.38 306.79 97.28 ; |
to the Member States . - . ‘
' TOTAL ' 59224.97 59129.43 98.17 %




2.2

2.2.1.

THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

II.

III.

Iv.

SUMMARY TABLE
STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURE

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

APPROPRIATIONS AVAILABLE

The appropriations entered in the budget of
the European Parliament for the financial year
197# amounted tO cceecececccescncccsccocsvcaccccs

UTILIZATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS

The appropriations were committed to the

extent Of cececccccccccecccccccoccccvnccsonvsccne
leaving to be cancelled an amount 0f ccecccccccecs

Percentage utilized : 96.91%
Percentage cancelled: 3.09%

The appropriations carried over automatically
(under Art. 6(c) of the Fin. Reg.) from 1973 -
to 197“ amounted £0 cecccevcecccccsccsccssvevece

whilst the paymehts effected with the help of
these Carry=overs amounted t0 ccevecccccscoccces

leaVins to be cancelled an amount of eooesescssce

Percentage utilized : 89.29%
Percentage cancelled: 10.71%

The non-committed appropriations (Art. 6(b) of
the Fin. Reg.) carried over from 1973 to 1974

amounted t0 ececccecccccccccccsccscccccccocnsccccee

whilst the payments effected with the help of
these carry-overs amounted t0 eccecccocvccccccsccs

leaving to be cancelled an amount 0f eececceccces

Percentage utilized : 87.88%
Percentage cancelled: 12.12%

Nele
33,236,383.00

32,210,293.40

1,026’089660

195974465.12

1,426,343.10

171,122.02

13,400.00

11,T75.50

1,624.50



2.2.2. COMPARATIVE TABLE
The table below gives a chapter-by-chapter breakdown of the principal
increases or reductions in expenditure compared with the financial year
1973, including the amounts still remaining unpaid at 31 December 1974.
Chapter HEADING l-' . 1974 1 '1973 %
ody Bods
10 Members of the Institution 2,636.873 1,917,528 | « 37
11 Staff _18,»307.769 M12,991.-5“02 . +M40
12 Allowances and expenses on entering and on1 . o . =
leaving the servicf and on transfer 1,184,624 547,790 | + 116 |
13 Expenses relating to missions and duty 1,249,820 %7,931 | + 29
14 Expenditure on social welfare and further | A
vocational training of staff 188,247 109,359 | + 72
15 Cost of organizing internal training courses | ‘
{ 48,000 21,853 | + 119}
IITLE I 123,615,333 | 16,555,963 | + 42 |
20 Immovable property investments Sy =
21 Rental of buildings and associated expendi 3,756,484 2,282,467 | + 64
22 Movable property and associated expendi 1’0_62'77 1,184,585 | - 10 |
23 Current administrative -expenditwre 1,061,540 935,601 | + 13
24 Entertaimment and representation expenses 81,674 70,884 { 4 15
T —— - — - e = p s 3
25 Expenditure for formal and informal neetings; 2,512 1 13,232 | - 81
26 Expenditure on studies, surveys and
consultations 200 . - -
27 Expenditure on publishing and information '
801,911 647,855 | + 23
ZIIILE II| 6 767,099 5,134,624 | + 32 |
37 Expenditure relating to certain L . = ' -"
Institutions = other expenditure 1,256,778 942,985 | + 33
38 Loan of services between Institutions 190,000 148,262 | + 28
TITIE II1 L A4S 118 . L AeQ9RMT L b edRiay
L1 Subsidies and financial contributions 361,083 ;‘ 262,365 | + 45
jamn o S W i AN r---.--- ll..-r-b--.‘
TITLE IV huewdtiballilodeas. 520380 .4 k5., |
32,2009 | 23,004,199 L2 39 ]
TOZALS f v




2e2.3.

-10=

COMMENTS ON THE PRINCIPAL VARIATIONS IN EXPENDITURE BY COMPARISON

WITH THE PREVIOUS FINANCIAL YEAR

The appropriations utilized in 1974 show an average increase of 39%
over the expenditure of the previous financial year. This trend has
partly been caused by the growing activity of the Parliament: for
example it spent 55 days in session in 1974 as‘égainst L9 in 1973 and
there was a 38% rise in printing work in 1974, However, the largest
part of the increase arises in the chapters of Title I of the budget.
These chapters had to bear not only the expenditure corresponding to
the new posts created during 1973 but also some revised pay scales |
which came into force in 1974. More detailed explanations are given

below.

CHAPTER 11 - Staff Increase: 5,316,167 u.a.

This increase of 40 over 1973 principally has its origin in the

following facts:

- the financial repercussions of the staff increase approved fbr 1973
(from 646 posts in 1972 to 1,086 posts in 1973) did not make
themselves fully felt until 1974. The 440 additional posts only
came into existence progressively during 1973 whereas they affected
the expenditure for the whole of 197k.

- pay scales were revised:
- twice for officials, temporary servants and auxiliary servants,
by 4.7% on 1.1.74 and by 1,022 B.Frs + 1% + 8% on 1.7.74;

- five times for locally-recruited servants (total strength at
31.12.73: 14l servants; at 31.12.74: 192 servants), by 5% on
10174, 5.11% on 1.4.74, 5.23% on 1.6.74, 5.36% on 1.9.74 and
12.9% on 1.1.75 backdated to 1.1.74.

- expenditure on freelance interpreting doubled between 1973 and 1974
for two reasons: firstly, a 16% increase in the interpreting rates
(from 5,285 B.Frs per day to 6,133 B.Frs per day) and secondly a
considerable increase in the number of days worked, from 4,494 to
6,380, as a direct consequence of the enlargement and the transition

to 6 languages.

Item 1172 - Other services and work sent out Reduction: 17,742 u.a.

Owing to the recruitment of additional translators, it has been

possible to reduce the volume of translation work contracted out.



CHAPTER 12 - Allowances and expenses on entering and on leaving the

gservice and on transfer

Increase: 636,334 u.a

The nationals of the new Member countries recruited during 1973 but not
put on the establishment until the end of that year were unable to
draw certain allowances or request the reimbursement of certain

expenses until 1974.

CHAPTER 13 - Expenses relating to missions and duty travel

Increase: 281,889 u.a

This increase is caused by the item "duty travel" which, more frequehtly
than before,were made over longer distances and by a greater number of
officials using means of transport the cost of which rose continuélly
(number of missions in 1973: 9,170; in 1974: 9,603). That it did
not exceed the amount quoted is due to economy measures, particularly
with regard to staff travel on the occasion of Parliaméutary sessions

at Strasbourg.

CHAPTER 1l+ -~ FExpenditure on social welfarm s

] on_1 1€ atlona -d
training of staff : Increase: 78,888 u.a.

This increase is principally due to the development in the language
courses attended by the Mémbgré and staff, both at the institution and
abroad. It might be appropriate to remove the expenses relating to
language courses attended by Members of the Parliament and transfer them
to Chapter 10 of the budget.

Another part of the increase relates to the expenses of the canteen-

cafeteria which did not open until February 1974,

CHAPTER 15 - Cost of organizing internal training courses
Increase: 26,147 u.a.

The advanced training schemes for students, translators and interpreterg
as well as the "R,Schuman Scholarship" training schemes, organized for
the firat time in 1973, did not become fully operational until 1974
("Schuman Scholarships'" 1973: 1; 1974: 13. Language courses 1973:
19; 1974: 29). '

CHAPTER 21 - Rental of buildings and associated expenditure '

Increase: 1,474,017 uad
The years 1973 and 1974 were marked by the move to

the Robert Schuman building, with all ‘that that entailed by‘way of
associated expenditure, and by the long negotiations with the Luxembourg

Government to fix the revised rent of the tower building and a
reasonable rent for .the Robert Schuman building.



-l -

These two financial years were also marked by the establishment of new
external information offices and by the move to new premises in Rome

and Paris.

Item 2100 - Rent Increase: 1,256,166 u.a.

The year 1974 was marked by the full taking on lease of the Robert

Schuman building, the definitive fixihg of the rents of this building
and the tower building and the opening of the new information offices
in Dublin, Copenhagen and the Hague. The Paris and Rome offices were

transferred to new premises.

At 31.12.74 the rents of the two buildings in Luxembourg had only been
paid by way of advances, as the leases had not been signed by that date
(tower building: advance of 20 million in 1973 and 20 million in 1974;
Schuman building: advance of 15 million in 1973 and 32.5 million in
1974). The balance of the rents will be paid in appropriations

carried over.

Item 2130 - Cleaning and maintenance ‘ Increase: 238,349 u.a.

The considerable increase in costs is due to:

- the fact that the Schuman building was only occupied for half the
year in 1973 and the fact that the new information offices did not
start to function until 1974;

- by the considerable increases in labour costs which have an automatic

repercussion because of indexation.

Item 2140 - Fitting-out of premises Reduction: 183,316 u.a.

The reduction in the expenditure shown under this item is due to the

fact that the most substantial items of fitting-out at the Schuman

building were completed in 1973.

The principal items in 1974 were the fitting-out of the new purchasing

centre, the canteen-cafeteria and some external information offices.

Item 2190 - Other expenditure Increase: 121,253 uea.

The appropriation covers the expenses of caretaking at the buildings

and maintenance of the surroundings.

The increase in expenditure is due to the complete occupation of the
Schuman building in 1974, the extension of the external offices and the
considerable increase in the wages of the caretaking and maintenance

personnel.

CHAPTER 22 ~ Movable property and associated expenditure ) -
Reduction: 121,807 u.a.

Item 2200 - Office machinery: new purchases

Reduction: 178,798 u.a.
In 1972 the European Parliament introduced the system of reproduction



-13=

by means of baryta paper. This led to the purchase in 1973 of a ¥ery

large number of IBM typewriters. Furthermore, in order to obviate the
need for the continuous transpertation of the machines between
Luxembourg and Strasbourg, a hundred or so electric typewriters were
purchased for Strasbourg. The remarks column for this budgétary item

for 1974 mentions a "return to normal'.

Item 2201 - Office machinery: replacements . Reduction: 21,238 ue.a.

The remark made in connexion with Item 2200 also applies to Item
2201. A large number of manual typewriters were replaced in 1973 by

an equivalent number of electric machines.

Ttem 2210 - Furniture: new purchases Reduction: 59,759 u.a.

Very substantial expenditure had to be laid out in 1973 on furnishing.
the new Schuman building. In 1974 the expenditure, which was much
lower, related principally to the furnishing of the new external officee

and the provision of tables for the meeting rooms in Brussels.

Item 2211 - Furniture: rcplacements Increase: 61,931 u.a.

There were no replacements in 1973; during thét year all efforts were

concentrated on initial furnishing.

In 1974 the work of replacing the furniture in all the Brussels offices

and on seven floors of the tower building was started.

Item 2220 - Technical equipment and installations: new purchases
Reduction: 94,467 u.a.

In 1973:

- interpreting equipment for Luxembourg and mobile equipment;
- new "Multilith'" printing system for Strasbourg;
~ offset duplicators for Luxembourg;

- large collator for the reprographic workshop at Luxembourg.

In 1974 the following were purchased:

3 sets of interpreting equipment;

1 "Logabax' computer;

- equipment for the restaurant and for the purchasing centre;
microfilming equipment.

Item 2222 - Technical equipment and installations: hire

Increase: 57,626 u.a.

This item relates principally to photocopying machines. The increase
in our staff and activities combined with a very substantial increase

in prices has resulted in an increase in our expendituree.



-4

Item 2231 - Transport equipment: replacements Increase: 28,101 u.a.

The increase in the appropriation allocated to this item in 1974 by
comparison with the 1973 allocation is due to the fact that the new
vehicles acquired in 1972 and 1973 had covered sufficient mileage
(between 90,000 and 100,000 km) to necessitate their replacement in 1974
(9 new vehicles). Mention must also be made of the constant

increase in the price of new vehicles and their accessories.

Item 2233 - Transport equipment: maintenénce, use and repairs

Increase: 31,612 u.a.
The rise in expenditure is mainly due to the increase in. the price of
petrol. Insurance, repairs and toll charges also contributed to the

increase.

Item 2253 - Subscriptions to news agencies A Increase: 15,312 u.a.

- because of the cost and number of subscriptions, including the

expenses of two teleprinters.

CHAPTER 23 - Current administrative expenditure
Increase: = 125,939 u.a.

Item 2310 - Postage on correspondence ~ Increase: 32,045 u.a.

A substantial rise in postal rates was accompanied by a 13% increase

in the number of letters sent.

‘Item 2391 - Uniforms and working clothes

Increase: 13,266 u.a.
Price increases together with a rise in the number of persons entitled
(opening of the canteen in 1974) caused the difference in expenditure
between 1973 and 197%. |

Item 2393 - Departmental removals Reduection: 63,600 u.a.

Despite the sharp increase in prices between 1973 and 1974, the item

is down by about 50% because the financial year 1973 bore the burden

of the move to the Robert Schuman building.

Item 2600 - Limited consultations, studies and surveys

Increase: 200 u.a.
The expenditure of 200 u.a. in 1974 was devoted to a study on European
co-operation on defence, prior to the discussions with the delegation

from the United States Congress.

Item 2710 - General publications

Increase: 109,757 u.a.
The increase reflects rises in printers!' charges and in the volume of

work, as provided for in the budget for 1974.



-15-

CHAPTER 37 - Expenditure on inter-parliamentary institutions
Increase: 313,793 u.a.

Item 3700 - EEC- AASM Reduction: 34,593 u.a.

The difference in the figures is due to the fact that the conference
wvas held in Kinshasa in 1973 and cost us much more than the Rome

conference of 1974.

ITtem 3702 - Association with Turkey Increase: 39,684 u.a.

The increase in expenditure in 1974 is due firstly to the general
increase in prices and secondly to the fact that one more meeting was
held in 1974 than in 1973.

Item 3800 - Services of the Office for Official Publications
Increase: 41,738 u.a.

The increase in costs following the raising of its scale of charges
by the Office was not as great as provided for in the 1974 budget.

Item 4139 - Other scholarships (Programme of invitation of young

citizens of the United States - Schuijt initiative)

The expenditure of 16,720 u.a. charged to the financial year 1974
relates to an initial programme covering about twenty visitors of
whom only a very small number were able to present themselves during

the year.



2.3.

-16-

COURT OF JUSTICE

The estimated budget for the Court of Justice for the financial
vear 1974, in revenue and expenditure, amounted to:

7,942,200 Uele

At the end of the financial year 1973 the Court requested a
carry-over of appropriations totalling:

741,706.90 u.a.

The total appropriations available for 1974 thus amounted to:

8,683,906.90 u.a.

The Court's administrative expenditure during the year in
question, including the utilization of the appropriations
carried over, amounted to:

2,151,671.22 u.a.

However, in respect of part of the appropriations not utilized
at 31 December 1974, namely 491,114.70 u.a. relating to
expenditure which had been committed during the course of 1974
but which it had not been possible to pay before the close of
the financial year, a carry-over of appropriations to the
financial year 1975 was effected. Taking into account this
carry-over for the purpose of paying for expenses committed in
1974, the total expenditure amounted to:

7,6&2,785.9é Ued.

This represents 88% of the above-mentioned total appropriation.

By comparison with the previous year, the expenditure incurred
has increased by 1,511,441.54 u.a., or about 25%.




2.4.

-17-

THE COMMISSION

A. FIGURES AND STATISTICS
B. COMMENTS

c. ANNEXES



18-

A. FIGURES AND STATISTICS

1. THE AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF THE COMMISSION

The authorized expenditure in 1974 for the Commission alone

amounted to:

- initial budget : 4,997.57 m.u.a.

~ supplementary budget no. 1: 145.51 m.u.a. (international
emergency aid
for the
developing
countries)

Total appropriations for the

financial year 1974 5,143.07 m.u.a.




-19-

The change in the expenditure authorized under the various titles
of the Commission's budget as a result of the supplementary budget

wvas as follows:

in m.u.a.
Initial Supplemen- |Final
appropriations | tary appropriations
Title for 1974 - budget for 1974 before
no. 1 transfers between
chapters
1. Expenditure on staff 160.3 - 160.3
2. Operating 54.4 - 54.4
and Other expenditure
(Chapter 29) 29404 (+) 21 .0 31504
3. sSpecific functions 32,1 - 32.1
except Chapter 33 (R & I) 84.1 - 84.1
(payment appropriations)
Lk, Aidsand subsidies 48.2 - 48.2
5. Social Fund 327.8 - 327.8
6. and 7. EAGGF, Guarantee _
Section ‘ 3,513.1 3,513.1
3. ZAGGF, Guidance Section 325.0 - 325.0
9. Food aid
and Zxpenditure on co-operation
with the developing
countries 135.0 (+) 124.5 259.5
Provisional 23.2 - 23.2
TOTAL 4,997.6 (+) 145.5 5,143.1

f——— ————— — ————— ————— —————— |




2.7.7.

-20-

MOVEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE TOTAL AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE

OF THE COMMISSION IN 1974

Transfers of appropriations from Chapters 98 and 99

Various budget titles have had their appropriations increased by
transfers from Chapters 98 and 99.

The transfers from Chapter 98 consis%ed,firstly,of expenditure agreed
in principle when the budget was being prepared but for which the
provisional appropriations had been blocked in this chapter pending

a final decision by the budgetary authority; secondly, of
appropriations from this same chapter enabling the appropriations for
recruitment expenditure and for current administrative

expenditure to be increased.

Chapter 99 made it possible to finance, by means of transfers to the
chapters in question, certain expenditure which had not been
specifically provided for.

The object of the transfers from Chapter 98 was to increase the

expenditure on (or in favour of):

2¢1e1.1., = firstly (and principally):

- remuneration adjustments (T.1 and 4) 7.0 m.u.a.
- statistical studies and surveys (T.2) ’ 3¢5 Mmeue.a.
- Community network of accounting information (T.3) 0.2 m.u.a.
- agricultural research (T.3) ‘ 0.1 m.u.a.
- BEiC's participation in the combating of African

swine fever (T.3) Oe3 Meulede
- projects to benefit the developing countries (T.3) 0.7 meu.a.
- the nroject '"controlled thermonuclear fusion and

plasma physios", under research activities (T.3) 1.5 m.u.a.
- convention between the EEC and UNRWA (T.4) 2.0 meuea.

Of these sums, the appropriations provided for in the initial budget
wvere unblocked wholly or in part as and when decisions were taken and
needs arose.

2elelele = secondlx:

- recruitment expenses (T.1) 0.3 m.u.a.
(approved by Council on 2.10.74)

- current administrative expenditure (T.2) 1.1 m.u.a.
(approved by Council on 2.10.74%)

- exchange differences (T.2)
(open transfer - approved by Council on 19.12.74) 3.0 m.u.a

The total appropriations from Chapter 98 utilized
amounted to . 19.7 Meuea.



-2 -

2elele The transfers from Chapter 99 break down as follows:

- increase in appropriations for special
severance grants (Title 1) _ Ot meu.a.
(approved by Council on 21.10.74)

- participation in the international exhibition
at New Delhi (Title 2) 0.1 m.u.a.
(approved by Council on -10.6.74) )

- for the renting of premises, purchase of movable
property and related expenses
lanhattan Center (Title 2) 1.0 m.u.a.
(approved by Council on 29 and 30.4.74)

- to Title &4
a) grant to the European Communities Choir
(approved by Council on 29 and 30.4.74)

b) grant to the CIUTI interpreters' training
programme
(approved by Council on 21.10.74)

0.1 m.u.a.

)
)
)
)
)
)

c) for the European Schools 0.8 me.u.a.
(approved by Council on 17.9.74)

The appropriations from Chapter 99 were used in their entirety.

2.2, Other transfers between chapters

Apart from the appropriations from Chapters 98 and 99, the transfers
between chapters break down as follows:
2e2el. Within titles
- Title 2 . : 0.18 m.u.a.
- Titles 6 and 7 : 654.15 meueas.

(as a net amount at the level of each chapter this amount should
be reduced to 544.35 m.u.a.)

- Title 8

6.49 meue.a.

2elele From one title to another
- from Title 3 to Title 2
- from Title 6 to Title &4
- from Title 6 to Title 9

0.30 m.u.a.
4,55 meu.a.
65.00 meu.a.

e



-2l

These transfers have resulted in the following modifications to
the distribution of the authorized expenditure between the various

titles of the Commisscion's budget:

in MeUeae.

Appropriations | Transfers Final
Title after between appropriations
supplementary | titles for 1974
budget
1. Expenditure on staff 160.3 (+) 6.5 166.8
2. Operating 54.4 (+) 9.1 63.5
and Other expenditure 315.4 - 315.4
(Chapter 29)
3. Specific functions except 32.1 +) 0.9 33.0
for Chapter 33 (R & I) 84.1 +) 1.5 85.6
L, 2ids and subsidies 48.2 (+) 8.6 56.8
5. Social Fund 327.8 - 327.8
6. and 7. EAGGF, Guarantee 3,513.1 (=) 69.5 3,443.6
Section :
8. ZAGGF, Guidance Section 325.0 - 325.0
9. Food aid
and Sxpenditure on co-operation
with the developing
countries 2595 (+) 65.0 324.5
Provisional 23.2 (=) 22.1 1.1
2e3. Transfers of appropriations within budget chapiers

It will be seen from the following table that the Commission has
effected transfers within chapters totalling 269.8 me.u.a. or

5¢25% of its total appropriations.

This low

proportion is a tribute to the accuracy of the estimates made

when the draft budgets were prepared.




-23-

Transfers within budget chapters during the financial year’1974

in me.u.a. and as %

Final Appropriations transferred
appropria- | within chapters within a title
Title tions ‘
1974
Amounts %
1. Expenditure on staff - 166.8 11.04 6.62
2. Operating expenditure 378.9 3.42 0.90
7. Specific functions 118.6 0.46 0.39
Ll'. Aids and subgsidies 5608 0.02 0004
5. Social Fund 327.8 - -
£. and 7. EAGGF, Guarantee 3,443.6 216.15 6.28
Section
8. EAGGF, Cuidance Section 325.0 - -
9. Food aid
and ZLxpenditure on co-operation |
with the developing
countries 324.5 38.72 11.93
Provisional 1.1 - -
TOTAL 5,143.1 269.81




=2l

S UTILIZATION OF EXPENDITURE AUTHORIZED BY THE COMMISSION DURING

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974

Of the total appropriations for the financial year 1974, 86.6%
(4,452.4 meuea.) was committed and 1.7% (89.6 me.u.a.) cancelled.
A request for the carrying over of 11.7¢ (601.0 me.u.a.) was
submitted to the Council (1).

361 The authorized expenditure committed under the
financial year 1974 thus amounts to 4,452.4 m.u.a., distributed
as follows:

1. Expenditure on staff :  160.3 meueae or 96.1% of the anthoriszed
expendi ture
2. Operating expenditure (2): 367.0 m.u.a. or 96.9% " "

3. Specific functions
(including 81.1 m.u.a.
under Chapter 33 - payment

appropriations) :  87.9 man.a. or T4.1% " "
4, Aids, subsicies and t  56.4 m.au.a. or 99.2% " "

contributions
5. Social Fund :  269.5 meu.a. or 82.2% " "
6. EAGGF, Guarantee Section : 3,107.4 m.u.a. or 90.2% " "
7. EAGGF, Guidance Section : 118.7 m.u.a. or 36.5% " "
8. Food aid ‘ '
and Expenditure on co-operation

with the developing

countries ¢+ 285.2 m.u.a. or 87.9% " "

342 The cancellation of 89.6 m.u.a. derives from:

Title 1 (mainly basic salaries, various
allowances and mission expenses) to a
total of 6.5 meu.a. or 7.2 of the cancellations

Title 2 (mainly expenditure for meetings)
(18 meuea.), statistical studies

(0e5 meueas) and Chapter 29, repayment
of 10°. of own resources (8.6 meu.a.), .
to a total of 11.6 m.u.a. or 13.0% of the cancellations

Title 3 (including 1.7 me.u.a. for
paynent appropriations for research and
investment), to a total of 2.7 me.u.a. or 3.0% of the cancellations

Title 4, to a total of 0.3 m.u.a. or 0.45% of the cancellations

(1) For details, see Annex 2 on page 68.

(2) Including repayment to Member States of 10% of own resources
(306.8 meuea.).



-25=

Social Fund, to a total of 1.1 meu.a. or 1.2% of the cancellations

DAGGF, Guarantee Section, to a total _
of 4.7 meu.a. (including 2.9 m.u.a. or 5.2% of the cancellations
under the heading of appropriations

for the discharge of liabilities from

accounting periods before 1 January

1971)

EAGGF, Guidance Section, to a total
of 61.5 meuea. (1) or 68.6% of the cancellations

Food aid and expenditure on co-
operation with the developing
countries, to a total of 0.2 m.u.a. or 0.2% of the cancellations

provisional appropriations not
allocated, to a total of 1.0 m.u.a. or 1.2% of the cancellations

(1) The Council has decided that appropriations not used shall be formally
cancelled and entered in reserve in the remarks column of the EAGGF,
Guidance Section, for the subsequent years until such time as they are
actually used.



Fele The carry-overs totalling 601.0 m.u.a. (1) are made up as follows:

specific functions 28.0 m.uea. or 4.7 of the carry-overs

.

social Tund 57.2 meuea. or 9.5% of the carry-overs

EAGGF, Guarantee Section 331.5 mou.a. or 55.1% of the carry-overs

EAGGF, Guidance Section 144 .8 m.u.a. or 24.1% of the carry-overs

0

Food aid 39.2 m.ueae. or 6.5% of the carry-overs

*”

Miscellaneous 0.4 m.u.a. or 0.1% of the carry-overs

(1) Under examination by the budgetary authority.



L,1.

=27~

UTILIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER FROM 1973 to 1974

Appropriations carried over other than those relating to the EAGGF

Generally speaking, these cérry-overs vwere largely used up in
1974 and the proportion of cancellations was small.

Broken down by budget titles, the utilization of the carry-overs
wvas as follows: :

in me.u.ae.

APPROPRIATIONS | APPROPRIATIONS/|,
TITLE CARRIED OVER USED % USED

1. Expenditure on staff 1.3 1.1 86%
2. Operating expenditure, except 17.6 15.0 85%

for

Lump—-sum reimbursement 62.2 61.8 99%

(Chap. 29)
3. Specific functions, excep 2.6 . 2.1 82%

for .

Research and Investment : 9.0 8.0 88%
L. Aids and subsidies 0.9 0.9 99%
5. Social Fund 262.0 227.4 87%
9. Food aid 8.1 7.9 98%

TOTAL 363.9 324.3 89%
I




4,3,

.28

EAGGF, Guarantee Section, appropriations carried over

The appropriations carried over under the head of the EAGGF,
Guarantee Section, amounted to 854.8 m.u.a., made up as follows:

- automatic carry-overs amounting to 684.8 m.u.a., of which 48.8
M.u.a. Oor 7% was not used. The unused appropriations included
the cancellation of 3.6 m.u.a. relating to provisional
commitments covering the advances made to the paying
organizations of the Member States.

- carry-overs amounting to 170.0 m.u.a. authorized by the
budgetary authority in connexion with the discharge of
liabilities from accounting periods before 1 January 1971,
which have lapsed completely.

EAGGF, Guidance Section, appropriations carried over

The PFinancial Regulation authorizes the automatic carry-over of
these appropriations for a period of five years, and the carry-over
of appropriations beyond this period with the agreement of the
budgetary authority.

The figures set out below highlight the comparatively low rate of
utilization of the appropriations carried over and the long time
required for their implementation.

Chapter 80

1) Utilization of the appropriations carried forward automatically
from 1973 to 1974

in m.ue.a.
CARRIED o NEW
YEAR OVER PAID | % PAID CARRY-OVER
1973 non-automatic 170.0 0.1 0.1 169.9
1973 automatic 146,5 26.9 18.4 119,4
1970 89.4 16.2 18,2 T72.2




-29-

2) Utilization of non-automatic carry-overs after more than 5 years

in Malede .
CARRIED OVER IN 1974 AMOUNT PAYMENT
UNDER THE HEAD OF , AMOUNT "
1966 2 " 0.7 60.6
1967 5.3 2,1 39,2
1968 17.7 7.1 40.2
T C’ T ﬁ. L 24.2 9.9 41._

It has been requested that the following amounts be carried over to
the appropriations for 1974:

0u2 m.u.a. from 1966
3.1 Meuea. from 1967
8.6 m.u.a. from 1968

Chapters 82 and 89

CARRIED OVER IN PAYMENT NEW
1974 UNDER THE AMOUNT CARRY-OVER
HEAD OF AMOUNT %

Other joint
measures 2.5 0.9 35.6 0.2

Special schemes 5.5 5.0 90.1 -




-30-

B. GENERAL ASSESSMENT OF AND COMMENTS ON THE

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPENDITURE OF

SECTION III (THE COMMISSION)

OF THE GENERAL BUDGET FOR 1974

(Analysis of the utilization of the appropriations

by title and by chapter)



-3

1. General assessment of the utilization in 1974 of the

appropriations of Section III, Commission

The tables (Annexes 2 to 5) show, chapter by chapter, the implementation of the
budget for 1974 with regard to the appropriations for the financial year
(pages 68 and following) and the carry-overs (pages 76 and following).

An overall assessment may be made as follows:

year_ 197k

Commitments entered into

The utilization of the commitment appropriations has increased: it stands at

about 37% of the Commission's entire budget. For three budget titles (Titles
1, 2 and 4) implementation is between 95% and 100%. Thus the utilization of

appropriations may be considered very satisfactory in these areas, subject to

the comments which will be made later in this report with regard particularly

to Titles 6 and 7.

Jith regard to Title 3, 67% of the appropriation has been committed. This
percentage rises to 85% if one disregards Article 393 (Projects in the crude
0il and natural gas sector) on which the Council took no decision until
December 1974: the amount of 25 m.u.a. under Article 393 is the subject of a
non-automatic carry-over to 1975. )

Title 5 reveals a utilization rate of 82.23%: the amount available is mainly
the result of the fact that the Council did not open up any wider opportunities
for action under Article 4 in 1974. A detailed analysis in this connexion is
made later in this report. A non-automatic carry-over to 1975 has been
requested under the head of. Article 4.

For Titles 6 and 7 the utilization rate is 90%; however, because of the
requests for carry-overs, only 0.14% of the appropriations have had to be
cancelled.

Under Title 8, owing to the nature of the appropriations involved and the
procedures laid down, only a modest proportion has been committed at the
present stage: 36.53%. The balance has been carried over or placed to
reserve.

Title 9 shows a utilization rate of 87.57%: there has been a certain amount

of delay in the use of the food aid appropriations - the pace of implementation
here is difficult to forecast each year. A request for carry-over. has been
submitted in respect of the balance.

The non-automatic carry-overs requested by the Commission - 601,074,591 u.a. -
represent 11.69% of the appropriations. Thus the proportion to be cancelled
is only 1.74¢), assuming that the budgetary authority approves the requests

fer non-automatic carry-overs. .



-32-

Payments made

The ratio of the payments made up to the close of the financial year to the
commitments entered into is high in the case of Titles 1, 2, 3 and 4, owing to
the nature of the operations involved.,

On the other hand, the payments under Titles 5 and 8 (which involve operations
of a multi-annual nature) are very low. '

Titles 6 and 7 also show a fairly high percentage: 85.02% of the commitments
entered into or 76.72% of the total appropriations available.

The delay in payment under Title 9 is mainly due to the appropriation of
Chapter 94 (Emergency measure) which was wholly committed before the end of
1974 but for which part of the payments was made against the automatic
carry-over to 1975.

Annexes 4 and 5 show the utlllzatlon of the automatic carry-overs and the non-
automatic carry-overs to 1974.

The automatic carry-overs

The overall utilization of the automatic carry-overs was 82% (see page 76).
However, it should be stressed that the automatic carry-overs are not _
homogeneous in their composition: the normal carry-overs only "live' for one
vear (this applies to all the budget titles with the exception of Title 8).

On the other hand, the appropriations carried over automatically under Title 8
may be carried over for 5 years (1) and are therefore not intended to be used
at the end of the first year of carrying over.

If one disregards the appropriations carried over under Title 8, the rate of
implementation of carry-overs in 1974 becomes 91%.

The more detailed comments which the utilization of these carry-overs. calls for
are made in the analysis appearing later in this report.

The non-automatic carry-overs

The utilization of the non-automatic carry-overs (see page 82) was 58%.

In fact, the non-automatic carry-overs were utilized to the extent of 99.4%
if one disregards the appropriation of 170 me.u.a. carried over under Chapter
77 to permit the discharge of liabilities from accounting periods prior to
1«1.71 and unable to be used because of difficulties met with in this sector
(this discharge could not be completed by 31.12.74 mainly because of the
problems posed by the rates of exchange to be applied and the substantial
amount of work having to be done both by the Member States and by the
Commission).

(1) In accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of the financial
regulation, they may be carried forward non-automatically beyond
the 5-year period should this prove necessary.



2. TITLES 1 AND 2 (EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE
INSTITUTION; BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS

OPERATING EXPENDITURE)

General observations

1. The rise in costs has affected all areas of expenditure within Titles 1
and 2. But certain specific sectors (heating, paper, transport, postage,
telephone, etc.) have had to face particularly severe increases. The
implementation of the operating budget in 1974 was characterized by +this .
inflationary situation, which forced the Commission to be constantly adapting
its needs to its resources.

2. The financial year 1974 was further notable for the effects of operatione
connected with the enlargement of the Communities, which constituted an
additional factor affecting the utilization of the appropriations for 1974.

On the other hand, the Commission's decision to slow down the recruitment of
Grade A officials as from July as a result of the report by the "screening
group'" meant that some appropriations, particularly in Chapter 11, remained
partially unused.

3. The Commission was able to ensure a good implementation of Titles 1 and
2 by also taking certain economy measures in connexion with the budget with a
view to curbing the consumption of appropriations under certain budgetary
lines, namely:

- missions, by specifying the use of 2nd class travel for the highest grades
of official in Europe;

- experts, by approving a regulation allowing the reimbursement of 1st class
air fares only in exceptiongl circumstances; '

- auxiliary personnel, by carrying out studies with a view to finding a
structural solution in the light of the screening group's report;

- entertainment and representation expenses, by applying great strictness;

- publications: through the commencement of activity by the Advisory
Committee on Publications; this committee co-ordinates its activities with
those of the other authorities involved, namely:- .

- the Office for Official Publications;
- the Working Party to coordinate the distribution
of publications between Community Institutions;
— the Advisory Committee on Procurements and Contracts;

- studies and surveys: through the setting up of the Advisory Committee on
Commissioned Studies and various inter-departmental coordination groups t6'PRévent
duplication of effort both at the estimating stage and at the stage of
budgetary implementation.

L, For several years the appropriations necessary to cover the effect on
the budget of adjustments that may be made to staff salaries and pensions as a
result of decisions to be taken by the Council in the course of the financial
year have been entered in Chapter 98 (Non-allocated provisional appropriations)
As a result of decisions taken by the Council on matters of remuneration on L
June (effective from 1 January 1974) and 17 December (effective from 1 July
1974) on the one hand, and of the situation with regard to the utilization of
the appropriations of Chapters 10, 11 and 12 on the other hand, transfers in
favour of these chapters were effected by means of charges against the
appropriations entered for these purposes in Chapter 98.



-3l

S5e The implementation of the budget for 1974 has led, as it also did in
1973, to a loss on exchange to a total amount of 3.008 m.u.a. (the amount at
the close of 1973 was 9.312 MeUels). Under the "open" transfer system,
approved for this purpose by the Council in December, this amount is covered
by the appropriations remaining available under Chapter 98 (see page 59).

TITLE 1 (EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE INSTITUTION)

Chapter 10 (Members of the Institution)

The rate of utilization of the appropriations authorized was 97%. This
chapter does not warrant any special remarks.

Chapter 11 (Staff)

The rate of utilization of the appropriatioﬁs was 95.75%.

It should be noted that, wzth regard to this chapter, the use of appropriatlons'
is mainly dependent on:

- the possibilities of occupation of the authorized posts;

- the rotation of staff;

- the change in the numbers of pensioners of all the Institutions;

- the decisions taken by the Council in 1973 and 1974 on remuneration after
the estimates had been prepared;

- the change in the remuneration of locally-recruited servants, who are paid
in accordance with local practice.at the places where they are required to
carry out their duties;

- the necessity - which varies from month to month - of using the services of
auxiliaries, freelances and government experts.

Chapter 12 (Allowances and expenses on enterlgg and on leaving the g;gigg

and on transfer)

The rate of utilization of the appropriations was more than 97.82%.

The appropriation for Article 120 (Miscellaneous expenditure on staff recruitment)
had to be doubled by a transfer approved by the budgetary authority, because

of the fact that around 7,000 candidatures were registered and 5,677

candidates were accepted for the written examinations of the first

competitions (COM A/12 to A/16 and B/17) open to nationals from the nine

Member States. It is the Commission's intention to rationalize the existing
system, particularly from the cost point of view, taking account of the views
expressed by the European Parliament on this matter (Written Question tabled

by lr Vals)e



-35-

The appropriations of Article 125 (Allowances in cases of release) were also
increased in order to cover higher requirements than those initially

envisaged, which were the result of voluntary departures of officials
following the enlargement of the Communities.

For the rest, the appropriations cancelled were the result of the non-

occupation of the vacant posts which could not be filled because of the
Cormission decision referred to above.

Chapter 13 (¥Expenditure relating to missions and duty travel)

The rate of utilization of the appropriations was 99.11%.

As is well known, 1974 was characterized by a substantial rise in travel
costs in general. The Commission nevertheless managed to keep its
expenditure within the limits of the appropriations, thanks to the economy
measures which it introduced.

Chapter 14 (Expenditure on social welfare and further vocational training of staff)

The utilization of appropriations was 99.33%.

1974 was notable for the renting of the Clovis building (1) which has enabled
the Commission to rationalize its efforts in the matter of criches and
recreational activities. Despite its endeavours, the Commission has so far
been unable to reassign the lease of the Foyer Archiméde which it had
undertaken to do within a reasonable time. .

Chapter 15 (Cost of organizing internal training courses )

The available appropriations were utilized to the extent of 99.69%.

On this subject, it should be noted that the allowances for trainees had to
be increased twice during the financial year, on 1 April and 1 November,
because of the sharp rise in the cost of living. Furthermore, the
applications for attendance at training courses continued to exceed the
places the Commission was able to offer to candidates and only one-third
could be admitted.

(1) which is to house the "Centre de la Petite Enfance'.



-36-

TITLE 2 (BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENDITURE)

Chapter 20 (Immovable property invesimenis)

There were no appropriations to this chapter in 1974..

Chapter 21 (Rental of buildings and associated expenditure)

The utilization of appropriations was 98.45%.

The unused balance at 31.12.74, which represents 1.55% of the allocation to
this chapter, is made up of the balances under various headings, principally
Article 210 (Rent),

The financial year was marked, in connexion with premises, by a transfer of
774,000 u.a. from Chapter 98 intended to cdver the renting and fitting-out
of the new rooms in the Manhattan Center. The Council's decision on this
transfer was given on 30 April (1).

The second large-scale operation in this field was the renting of new premises

on the rue de la Loi. The Council's authorization was given at the end of
July 1974.

Chapter 22 (Movable property and, associated expenditure)

The appropriations were utili;ed to the extent of 98.15%.

Although the appropriations to this chapter for 1974 almost constitute a
repeat of 1973, the Commission succeeded in adhering to the budget despite
considerable increases in the price of materials and labour. However, it
was only able to obtain this result by staggering its programmes and
transferring a large number of appropriations within the chapter.

It should be pointed out that the expenditure resulting from the first year
of operation of ECDOC was borne by the appropriation to this chapter,
Article 226 having been specially created for this purpose.

In 1974, the year of the pilot phase of the three-year period for the setting
up of the ECDOC system, four data rooms became operational in Brussels. The
system should be operational for all departments by the end of 1976.

(1) The Commission's proposal had been submitted on 26.2.74.



Chapter 23 (Current administrative expenditure)

The utilization of appropriations was 97.61%.

It was in this chapter that the greatest difficulties were encountered; after
April it was necessary on two occasions during the financial year to reinforce
the appropriations with transfers approved by the budgetary authority.

With the help of the second transfer it was possible, after the critical
situation experienced during 1974 had come to an end, to rebuild the essential
paper stocks at a relatively advantageous price considering the rise in

price of such products which took place recently. .

The considerable volume of removals necessary in 1974 entailed a significant
increase in the relevant appropriatioms (Item 2393), which had to be raised
from 270,500 u.a. to 573,800 u.a.

With regard to Item 2321 (Losses on differences in exchange rates% the requirement
at the end of the year finally amounted to 3.008 m.u.a. which it was possible to
cover under the head of an "open" transfer approved by the Council by means of a
charge against the balance available on Chapter 98.

Chapter 24 (Entertainment and representation expenses)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 98.03%.

As is well known, the financial &ear 1974 was characterized by a very great
increase in costs in this sector: however, thanks to the economy measures
laid down for the Commission's departments, it was possible to close the year
with a small margin in hand.

Chapter 25 (Expenditure for formal and informal meetings)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 72.70%.

The unused balance, mainly relating to Articles 250 (17%) - Formal and informal
meetings — and 251 (8%) — Committees — represents about 27% of the appropriation.

The unused appropriation at 31.12.74 is principally explained by the two
following reasons:

- in this sector the estimates, by their nature, are inevitably approximate,
as it is impossible to estimate in advance the costs and the number of
partlclpants of the various meetings;

- in addition, as the availability of meeting rooms and interpreting
facilities is limited, the Commission was unable to hold all the meetings
envisaged.

/



-38-

Chapter 26 (Expenditure on studies, surveys and consultations)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 95.62%.

The financial year 1974, as a result of a decision taken by the Commission
in June, saw the creation of the Advisory Committee on Commissioned Studies.,

The task of this committee is to ensure the best possible conditions, particularly
by preventing duplication of effort, both at the stage of the estimating of
the appropriations necessary for studies and at the stage of budgetary
implementation. The new procedures, linked to the functioning of the.
Advisory Committee on Commissioned Studies, become operational as from the
beginning of 1975.

As regards the appreciable divergence between the amount of the commitments
recorded in the accounts and the amount of the payments made, it should be
noted that the nature of the operations involved leads to this state of
affairs. For, during the year when the appropriations are opened, the
authorizing officers must first make the necessary search to find the experts
or organizations capable of carrying out the studies; they must then
negotiate and prepare the contracts prior to obtaining the Commission's
authorization, and finally they must secure the signature of these contracts.

It is only after signature of the contract that the accounting commitment,
reflecting the existence of the legal obligation, can be made. Moreover,
it should be added that in certain cases (Article 266, for example) the
studies are carried out at the request of Member States: in such cases .the
Conmission has no control over progress through the procedures, because it
has to depend on the national administrations.

Consequently it is perfectly understandable if progress through these different
operations requires relatively long periods of time, possibly occupying a
substantial part of the financial year. Indeed, the length of the financial
year should not be confused with the time necessary for the implementation of
certain operations such as studies which, quite clearly, are not typical

items of current operating expenditure but, on the contrary, are very often
of a multi-annual character.

Chapter 27 (Expenditure on publishing and information)

The rate of utilization of the apvropriations amounted to 96.12%. However,
because of non-automatic carry-overs, the appropriations cancelled only
amounted to 1.22%.

Chapter 27 contains three different categories of appropriation:

a) the Official Journal

The appropriation for this article was committed in entirety. In
connexion with the publishing of the Official Journal, it should be
noted that there was an appreciable increase, due firstly to the
increase in the number of pages for 1974 (87,133 pages as against
76,634 for 1973) and secondly to the increase in basic materials,
labour and transport costs.



c)

The appropriations relating to the publications were almost entirely
used up. It should be mentioned that, as in the case of the Official
Journal, this sector had to face serious cost increases in 1974 (raw
materials and wages in the graphical industry); the rise against

1973 was of the order of 25%. '

1974 also saw the commencement of .activity by the Advisory

Committee on Publications, created by the Commission with a view to
the rationalization and harmonization of the conditions of production
of the various publications.

Item 2720 (Expenditure on the dissemination of information and on participation
in public events): +the available appropriation was committed in entirety. The
Commission,in order to attain its information objectives, endeavoured to present
the various aspects of Community life as a coherent whole, using simple
and direct language, through the channels and media available to it.

To tailor its information activities to the different natiomnal
situations, the Commission continued with the decentralization of
information at the level of the Information Offices. It

also stepped up its provision of information to the public at large by
improving the supply of European information to the large-circulation
periodical press and by intensifying its activities with audio-visual
aids.

During 1974 it continued the experiment of applying the'management by
objectives'" technique to the information policy which is financed from
the appropriations of Item 2720; this enabled greater strictness to be
used in determining the objectives and the means of attaining thenm.

Item 2721 (Participation of the Communities in international exhibitions):
the appropriation of 100,000 u.a. transferred during the year to this
item to enable the Community to take part in the exhibition at New Delhi
was not used as the exhibition did not take place.

This appropriation, carried over to 1975, will be used for the

exhibition at Okinawa.

Article 273 (Dissemination of information to young people): the Commission has
pursued the implementation of programmes, for which it is responsible either

on its own initiative or in close collaboration with the private
specialized bodies, on European education and in connexion with the

major international and national youth organizations. Efforts have
‘been made to organize a very large number of visits and to encourage
numerous seminars and conferences. Intensive efforts have also

been made towards the preparation of a written and audio-visual

Buropean teaching manual to enable teaching to be adapted to the

Zuropean dimension.



40

Chapter 29 (Lump-sum repayment to the Member States of costs inourred in
collecting own resources)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 97.28%.

The '"open'" transfer, authorized by the Council with the aim of financing

possible overspending from appropriations available under other chapters
did not in the end have to be used.

In fact, against the available appropriation of 315.38 m.u.a., the
commitments entered into at 31.12.74 only amounted to 306.79 m.u.a.

At 31.12.74% the payments charged amounted to 222.23 m.ue.a.: the
difference between the commitments and the payments - which is carried
over automatically - was the result of the time-lag between the
establishment and the payment of the own resources, of which 10% is

repaid to the Member States by charging against Chapter 29.



e

3. TITLE 3 (EXPENDITURE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE BY THE INSTITUTION
OF SPECIFIC FUNCTIONS)

Chapter 30 (Expenditure in.the social sector)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 70.76%.

The uncommitted balance relates mainly to Article 300 (Administrative
Committee on Social Security for Migrant Workers). An appropriation of
315,532 ue.a. was committed out of an amount which had been authorized at
640,000 u.a. but reduced to 570,000 u.a. as a result of two transfers
within the chapter, namely 30,000 u.a. to Article 301 (Tasks entrusted to
the Institution in the field of vocational training) and 40,000 u.a. to
Article 304 (Actions in support of, and with the participation of, independent
movemegts which could increase the effectiveness of the Community's social

The principal reason for the non-utilization of about 29% of the -
appropriation is that it was not possible to finalize the preparation of
guides for the information of migrants: therefore it was not possible to
produce certain publications by the end of 1974,

Chapter 31 (Expenditure in the agricultural sector)

The implementation of the budget resulted in the utilization of the
appropriations to the extent of 89.65%. :

However, it should be noted that out of the 3.038 m.u.a. entered in
Chapter 98 for agricultural research, 2.5 m.u.a. remained unused and was
transferred to other items (1). The reason for this non-utilization was
principally the Council's delay in enacting Regulation 1728/74 of 27 June
1974 concerning the co-ordination of agricultural research. The specific
decisions required under the head of measures of implementation of this
basic regulation were not taken early enough, bearing in mind the length
of the procedure of preliminary consultation with the national
agricultural research bodies.

Chapter 32 (Expenditure on development aid)

The utilization of appropriations was 79.45%. Taking account of the
non-automatic carry-over, however, implementation reached 90.26%.

The amount of appropriations entered in the 1974 budget was 1,030,000 u.a.
After transfers, this amount became 1,458,000 u.a. The available balance
at the end of the financial year totalled 142,000 u.a. (round figure).

Implementation would have been nearly 100% if a transfer from Chapter 98
to Chapter 32, requested by the Commission on 23 July 1974, had been
sanctioned within the time-limit stipulated by the regulationms. The
Council's decision was not taken until 10 December 1974. The bulk of the
operations dependent on this transfer were started before 31 December 197h4.
For those operations which could not be started by that date but which the
Commission is required to implement starting in the early months of 1975
by reason of contractual obligations towards developing countries, a
request for a non-automatic carry-over of a total amount of 108,000 u.a.
was approved by the Council. The balance will be cancelled.

(1) See table on page 59Q



“L2a

Chapter 33 (Expenditure on research and investment)

The implementation of the expenditure budget for research and investment
activities for the financial year 1974 was marked, as far as the JRC was
concerned, by efforts aimed at improving financial management within the
Centre.

Ilevertheless, despite all the efforts made, the application of the
functional budget system continued to meet with asries of difficulties,
particularly in the field of secondary charges. The system of invoicing
the appropriation account services to the users is not always entirely
satisfactory. Thus at the time of the closing of the JRC accounts it was
found that two objectives no longer had sufficient appropriations available
to enable them to meet their obligations with regard to appropriation account
1.50 "Scientific divisions" and that consequently this appropriation account

had to be closed with a debit balance. In this context the remarks on

the implementation of the functional budget made by the Commission in its
reply to the report of the Audit Board on the 1973 accounts should be noted.

As for the implementation of the budget proper, the payments made, totalling
£9.669 m.u.a., represent 81.4% of the available payment appropriations
(865.608 meuea.). Out of the difference of 15.939 m.u.a., amounts

totalling 11.371 m.u.a. are eligible for automatic carry-over. In
addition, requests for non-automatic carry-overs totalling 2.830 m.u.a. (1)
have been submitted to the Council.

The payment appropriations cancelled, 1.738 m.u.a., only represent 2% of
the total appropriations available in 1974,

Chapter 34 (Zxpenditure relating to safeguards)

The utilization of appropriations was 77.77%.

Of the total of 550,000 u.a. appropriated to this chapter, 122,283 u.a. had
to be cancelled. This represents 22.2% of the total and results from the
fact that there was a delay in 1974 in setting up the system of

inspection of the nuclear plants on the territory of the Member States.

Chapter 35 (Expenditure on health measures)

The utilization of the authorized appropriation was 86.665 .

The unused balance relates mainly to Articles 354 (Publications of the
health measures service) and 355 (Community measures to improve the health
and safety of the population and the workers on site).

The reason for this was that some publications, the charging of winich to
these articles had been budgeted for, were produced directly in the
workshops of the Publications Office instead of being contracted to outside
firms.

As these ihterna]. services were charged against the Wpro forma" appropriations
of Article 380 (Services of the Office for Official Pﬁblications), a saving
was made under Articles 354 and 355.

(1) For details, see Annex 3,



43

Chapter 36 (Expenditure on dissemination of informationm)

The utilization of appropriations was 99.93%.

The implementation of this chapter's appropriations was normal and calls
for no particular comments. The appropriations, which are intended to
permit the purchase of published works, the dissemination of information
and the maintenance of systems of scientific and technical documentatlon.
were used up almost in their entirety.

Chapter 38 (Loan of services between Institutions)

The authorized appropriation was used to the extent of 93.63%.

Within Chapter 38 only one article received an appropriation, namely
Article 381 (Joint interpreting service). The utilization of the
appropriation of this article depends on the number of meetings organized
by the Commission in Luxembourg requiring the services of interpreters,
for which the Commission has recourse to the European Parliament's
interpreters.

Chapter 39 (Other expenditure relating to specific fhncfione)

The utilization of appropriations was 3.59%.

1) Although the proposal on the first support projects in the crude oil
and natural gas sector was presented to the Council during July 1974,
no decision was taken until 17 December 1974. As a result, the
relevant appropriations, amounting to 25 m.u.a. and entered under
Article 393, could not be committed before the end of the year and
were carried over to 1975. It should be noted that for the financial
year 1975 these appropriations are entered under Chapter 32 (Expenditure
in the industrial and energy sector), Article 321.

2) The appropriations cancelled (66,570 u.a.) represent 6.6% of the
appropriations of Article 394 and were part of an amount of 1 m.u.a.
entered for the expenditure relating to the scientific and
technological programme. The utilization of the appropriations
of this article was normal and permitted the undertaking of several
studies in the field of scientific and technical research and
development, mainly to do with medical research and the prospects of
"Europe thirty years on'".



iyl

4. TITLE 4 (AIDS,SUBSIDIES AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS)

Chapter 40 (Aids)

The utilization of appropriations was 99.52%.

The available balance on this chapter (about 200,000 u.a.) relates to
Article 401 (Aid to workers made redundant in the Italian sulphur mines);
this appropriation can only be committed on request from the Member State
concerned.

Chapter 41 (Subsidies and financial contributions)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 94S.
The implementation of this chapter was almost identical with the estimates:

only one amount, of 45,000 u.a., out of the total appropriations of this
chapter was not committed.

Chapter 42 (Subsidies for balancing budgets)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 90.98.

The appropriations of this chapter have turned out to correspond very closely
to requirements.

Chapter 43 (Zuropean Schools)

The utilization of appropriations amounted to 99.14¢0,

If one takes into account the non-automatic carry-over of 91,938 u.a. for
the Varese School, the utilization of appropriations becomes 99.99%.
This chapter does not warrant any particular remarks.



45

5. TITLE 5 (EXPENDITURE RELATING TO THE SOCIAL FUND)

Chapter 50 (Expenditure under Article 4 of the Council Decision

of 1.2.71 on the reform of the European Social Fund)

As regards the actual appropriations for the financial year 1974 (1),
the implementation of the budget made possible the total utilization of
Chapter 51 (Article 5) and left an uncommitted balance of 51.4 m.u.a. on
The Commission proposes to request the Council

Chapter 50 (Article 4).

to authorize the carrying over of this balance.

The table below shows the
non-automatic carry-overs
appropriations for 1974):

utilization of appropriations in 1974 (the

from 1973 to 1974 are classed with the actunal

Appropria-|Commitments Rate of
tions entered into utilization
authorized|at 31.12.74
Article 4
(Chapter 50) 98.8 47.4 48.0%
Article 5 (+) (+) '
(Chapter 51) 209.1 207.9 99.5%
TOTAL 307.9 . 255.3 82.9%

(+) including 40.7 m.u.a. the subject of a carry-over/transfer
from the uncommitted appropriations of Article 4 for 1973

1) Factors which influenced the utilization of appropriations in 1974

It should be noted that the degree and pace of utilization of
appropriations during the year was greatly influenced by:

a) the restrictive view prevailing within the Council as to the
scope of the Social Fund's interventions under Article 4 as
proposed by the Commission for migrants and the handicapped:

the result was an under-utilization of the appropriations while
substantial potential requests, principally for the handicapped,

had in part to be approved under the head of Article 5 and in
part (56.77 m.u.a.) to be set aside;

(1) The comments on the utilization of the automatic carry-overs from 1973

to 1974 appear under point 11.1 of the present report (page 61).




=46~

b) the Council's delay in approving the carry-over/transfer of
40.7 m.u.a. vhich the Commission requested from Article 4 (1973)
to Article 5 (1974): wuntil 23 September, when the carry-over was
approved, the Commission remained in doubt as to the degree of
strictness to be applied to surplus requests because it did not
know - by about 25% - the exact level of the allocation available
for 1974 '

c) the two-stage procedure in use up to November for the ,
approval of applications: overall approval followed by individual -
agreenents. The length of the procedure - overall approvals -
granted in July not translated into firm commitments until the
period 23 October to 25 December -~ makes the condition that the.
Community decision should precede the start of the operation void
in practice; moreover, it places a heavy burden on the
appropriations which will be carried over from 1974 to 1975 and
for which applications for payments.on account will have to be
submitted by the Member States and scrutinized by the Commission
so that payments can be made before 31 December 1975, failing
which these appropriations will have to be cancelled and will be
a burden on the appropriations for 1976 and later years.

2) Allocation of the appropriations committed in 1974

The Commission, while confirming the Social Fund in its function of
financial solidarity, was concerned in 1974 to develop its powers
of initiative by a selection of applications based on the: ‘
promotional and supplementing aspects of the training projects.

However, the analysis overleaf, which does not reflect any major
changes compared with 1973, does not yet give a quantitative expression
of this policy, which will be analysed in the report on the Fund's
activities for 1974.



7

*guUUNTOO 9Y3 UT €oan3FF oyj Jo suns oyj woxy AT3y3yTs Je3JTp Lew sTejo} 93

*(3yo-s3uypunor uye3Ied Jo 3Inses ey} Sy
se'n'm m.¢mm Jo ouaw«« oY) °e°nc°m ¢° mmm 03 JUNOWE E3UNOOOR oY3 U POI9jUS S3Uewjywwoo Te303 oYL (L)
Teuoystaoxd

uosgea sy} J07 f{eyTewyoep jyo eoeld 38ITF eU} O} POPUNOI ULSq 9ABY SUWNTOO Y} UF geandty oyl 830N
N _ - - y—
% 0°00I En.xu LeLoz Loty I°v91 § @g°9¥| o°8 148 €°9 0°1¢ TVLOL
. - WOGONIX
¥ veve 0°Z9 1°¥S 9°6 1944 6°L ¥°9 8°0 9°0 2°0 QELINA
¥ 9°¢ Ly 8°s 12 Lt 60| * - - - 6°0 SNV TEEHIEN
- 10°0 10°0 10°0 - t - - - - - DUNOTHAXNT
¥ 9°ge g°zlL 6*°g9 2°t €°69 | 3 4 2°1 €0 €°0 22 XTVII
% 9°9 891 96 0°1 L°g e'L - - 21 0°9 3 ANVTEI
¥ ¥°61 g6y | 2°cc 2°s 6°Le 91| ¢v°0 2°0 L*o 6°vr | FONVYS
% 0°I1 0°g2 Legl z°zr 6*9 €°6 1°0 - 9°2 9°9 ANVIHYED
¥ 8y zrer | oeee 69 €€ - - ‘- - - VIS
¥ G2 6°9 9°C 6°I ) 8d 4 6°0 - - 9°0 €°0 KOIHTR
Y
suossed ssoafoad suosxed W
TVISL 4 qviolr peddeorpuey teoruqoey § . TvIoE| sjueafyy |peddeorpueh | sertyxay | sunynotasdy ! Lxywmop
auved ssuotfox : u
oy .
y ! i

(°e°n UOTTTITW UT) #46L ¥0J4 ATAOHAAV ANAL TVIDOS NVIJOHUNT HHL JO0 SINIWIIWWOD




L8

Chapter 52 (Pilot schemes and preparatory studies)

Utilization under this chapter amounted to 98.69%.
It should be pointed out, however, that the bulk of the appropriation

could not be committed until nearly the end of the financial year
because of the time required for the launching of these operatioms.

Chapter 53 (Former Social Fund)

Utilization under this chapter amounted to 90.3%.

The appropriations under this chapter were intended to permit the
winding-up of the old Social Fund which was due to be completed in
1976. (This involves operations terminated before 1 July 1972

Under Chapter 53 (Vocational retraining and resettlement), 54 m.u.a.
out of 60 m.u.a. has been committed but only 1.4 m.u.a. paid out.
Here again the major part of the commitments date from the end of the
year (at 1 December they totalled 14 m.u.a.). ' The slowness in
implementation is principally the result of the complexity of the
files which have to be examined by the national administrations and
the Commission.



49~

6. TITLES 6 AND 7 (FEAGGF, GUARANTEE SECTION)

The implementation of the budget for the financial year 1974 shows the
following overall results, in units of account: .

Initial appropriations : . 34513,100,000
Transfers to Chap. 90 and 69,550,000
Article 402

Final appropriations 3444345504000

Charged as commitments
(under Article 108 of the
Financial Regulation) ‘ 3,1074375,000

Charged as payments
(under Article 108 of the
Financial Regulation) - 24641,828,418

The appropriations available at the end of the financial year,
corresponding to the difference between the final appropriations and
the amounts charged as payments, thus totalled 801,721,581 u.a.

They were used in the following way (in units of account):

automatic carry-overs 465,546,823
non-automatic carry-overs requested 331,500,000
unused appropriations cancelled 4,674,758

801,721,581

As a result, the total amounts charged as commitments under Article 108
of the Financial Regulation and corresponding to the expenditure laid
out by the competent authorities and agencies of the Member States
represented 88.4¢ of the appropriations initially authorized for the
1974 budget (see col. 1 of the table on page 51) and 90.2% of the final
appropriations, i.e. appropriations as modified by transfers (see

cols. 2 and 3 of the table on page 51).

Transfers of appropriations

Although the payments made by the paying authorities and bodies during
the financial year 1974 were appreciably lower than the total
appropriations for 1974, it proved necessary to make some adjustments
of the appropriations by sectors.

The transfers requested within Titles 6 and 7 (see col. 2 of the table)
were intended to:



-50-

a) permit the charging of the expenditure laid out during the year
when the initial appropriations proved to be inadequate
(beef and veal, accession compensatory amounts, tobacco);

b) permit the carry-over of appropriations to the financial year 1975
in the case of sectors for which a substantial delay in the payment
of the expenditure occurred.

In addition, transfers totalling 69.55 m.u.a. were approved as follows:

to Chapter 90, "Food aid", (65 m.u.a.) to make possible the implementation
of aid programmes prior to 1975 (see Regulation 2681/74) and to Chapter
4o, "Aids", (4.55 m.u.a.) to finance the expenditure resulting from the
Convention of 18 December 1972 between the EEC and the United Nationms
Relief and Vorks Agency (UNRWA) for the education of Palestinians.

In all, 613.9 m.u.a. wvas transferred, that is, 17.5% of the available
appropriations, of which 544.35 m.u.a. (15.5%) was within Titles 6
and 7 and 69.55 m.u.a. (25%) was outside those titles.

The following table summarizing the implementation of the budget shows
for each chapter

~ the rate of utilization in relation to the initial
appropriations (col. 9)

- the rate of utilization in relation to the final
appropriations (col. 10)



- 51 -

. "B°N }S8Jvau ey} 0} pepuned
g6 |%ves 65L'Vlo'y | 000°00S“TEE | €2R obSisor |61V ‘gea‘Ivoz| Tve *GLE *LoTE |000%0SS EVPE | 000%055°69 -~ | 000‘00T/CIS'E | QW 9 SITLIL 40 WIO)
000 *006 “2€ 0004005 42€+ — | oo0*oos ‘ee+ -«Tnuu w-w%a”?%_nﬂwug
6°66 Lvgzt T16%L - - éavolbply |6aveoly gLy 1000%0SS¢gLY | 000%0G04L0T + | 000 %005 TLE o tn:vgu._M. m_uu.*. 6L J4ejdey)
666 134744 34 - €60°189 ¥69*119‘2t | lgl262°€T |000*00E*ET | 000°00L¢9T - | 000‘000°0€ \35 ?&wmna ..%w..w mf gl J83deyy
. spolJed rmemre“wm;u um
- - zly*t68“z - 82€4g0T - §2€ 4501 1000000 °€ - 000 000 *€ now”w—wuwwwewo umum wm m 11 d93dsy)
-jenied 8y} }
€66 Tty 0€6*1¢ - Sov 6Ly ©9°gE9‘e  |ologTTY  |000°06T'?  |000%0STée  + |ovo‘ooo¢r  [SUOHEZiBEBJO uowNOd Jsyig 9L J403deyg
L*66 1A% Z86°TT - - gIvteey*y  |gpigtr‘y  [000‘0ShY 000%065%€ - | 000 “000%8 sdoy 4. Jerdey)
L°66 £ 101 (114044 - - Lg6voz et | LgS* oz ST |000‘0G2*ST | 000*0Se + | 000%000*T - Sposg €L Jepdey)
566 6°16 ol€ ‘¥ - 985 ‘Lgv 9€0°€92“TT |¥290GL T [000%008°TT  |000%002 - | 000‘000%2T dwey pue x4 L Jeydey)
(4113 6°g¢ €SL 08 - - Ly2691'T | Lbe*691‘t  |000‘062¢T  -|000*0SL*T =~ | 000°000°%€ selJaysty Ll Jeydey)
116 R AL L60“ThG 491 - 166495266 | 9066vg¢TL | €06 ‘BOT*TLT |000°059°L9T | 000%0G9%r + | 0o0‘000*ThT: 032eqo | 0L Jeydeyy
(<] 1°201 T99*pET 0004000 G fretlelL vectgezty  |gee‘co6tty |oootootfly | 000%000%9  + | ooofootéty WiN 69 J83dryg
866 z°g6 Leo*v6 - Ls6'glz ey |910°lz9‘ee |[€L6°G06°99 |000‘000°l9 | 000°00T*T - | 000“00T¢8S so|qejeber pue }inJ 4 89 Jeydeyy
666 8°66 olt‘se - g96*pL1 €98*v69°9t [0€8°ELg%9T |oo0'006*9T |000‘00L - |ooo*oo9tLt yeenkuy nod pue s663 19 Jeydey)
666 g°sL’ vsr‘eg - D ocveeszz  [oco‘eva’yy [ovseoet’le Jooo%002®Ly |oootoot¢te - | 00af00s ‘s jeew 61y, 99 Jajdey)
¢ 1g 141 €66°1£0°97] 000%000°cS ' pzrtogt €92 205 vot | Lov*g9Lé ¥t |000%00g°CLE | 00000E4ESE + | 000%005¢02 {B8A pie joeg 69 Jejdeyy
866 peco L¥é¢ge1 - - €50°€28°80T | €50%€29 90T [000%056480T | 000°052 LS ~ | 0004002 ‘99T Jebng 49 Ja}dey]
(4147 41 €60%911 000°000°06T | 69042V 6ET |9€8°CoE L |S06*EEL OPT |000°aSR 9EE | 000°056°Lz + | 000*006%g0E s}e) pue $|iq £9 Jojdey
86. €Lt €9L*cor 0004000¢92 | 885°gBL LY |6V9 LS2 “€STT] LEe ‘b0 122 000 05 ‘Lh2 1] 000°0S2 0EE ~ | 000°00LLLET]  S}onpoud y|ju pye ' L] Le«nuag
96 g°v %0104 - 9GTG6Y 6€L‘voL G68°661'1  |000‘0S2‘T 000‘05L62 - | 000%000°C2 ‘ (%]} L9 Jejdey
£ lg <9 CEE“68c 000%006°LS | TaL'veo’LL |ee*Sot‘zeE |S09%09L 66€ [000°059°Lsy | 000¢0SE “LST ~ | 000‘000 ST s |88y 09 Jeydey
uo}oeg vey ao.g
_ JINVEVA9 ONV 30MvGINg
4 4 WHNLNDINGY MM L 19 SITLI
8 L 9 4 ¥ € z 1
81 |8Jue SUo L suoTreTat suol
M:h_ ”._..“ L $J8A0~KJJRD $48A0 -AJJ00 erudos &w —udde Jo -a_.aoaum [P
HelJd presoyne-uoy!  9y3emoqny s1usmked s - euty B, -~ butpeey Kueyebpng
~ouddy I i R R L eww

4

(pepunod) *e°n u}

SITTTNAWWOD WV3d0¥N3 H1 30 NOTSSTWOD



-52-

7. TITLE 3 (BAGGF, GUIDANCE SECTION)

The table on the three following pages illustrates the implementation
of the Guidance Section for 1974 (1) The following details are given
in amplification of the table:

A. Financing of projects under Regulation No. 17/6l4/EEC

a) Out of the 170 m.u.a. appropriated to the budget for the financial
year 1974, the Commission decided in December 1974 to grant aid to.
297 projects to a total amount of 95.8 m.u.a. under the head of the
1st instalment of 1974.

b) In May 1975 the Council accepted the Commission's proposal that
the appropriations allocated to the projects should be raised from
170 to 235 m.u.a. by recourse to the appropriations of Chapter 87

and the chapters relating to joint projects and special neasures,
for which not all the appropriations will be used.

B. Financing of joint projects and special measures

a) Under the joint project for the conversion of the salted cod
fishing sector (Regulation No. 2722/70) the Commission approved the
granting of aid by the Fund to 7 projects to a total of 4.9 m.u.a.
out of the appropriations for 1974.

b) With regard to the other joint projects, the Commission approved
a repayment of 0.049 m.u.a. in respect of premiums for the
conversion of dairy herds to meat production (Regulation No.

1353/73) .

¢) With regard to the special measures, the Commission decided in
1974 to repay to the various Member States a total amount of 17.9
m.u.a. for the grubbing-up of fruit trees, the slaughter of cows
and non-marketing of milk, and for producers' organizations in the
fishing industry.

(1) The carry-overs appearing in column 6 are the Commission's proposals for
" carry-overs submitted to the budgetary authority.



-53 =

- 000“0€€ *€ - 000°0EE¢E - - 000°0€€ “€
- 000°0€€ /€ - 000“0E€ “€ - - 000°0€ € €
- - - - - - e v $}onpaJ
Lijue uiipy —agsﬁﬁao_uuuﬁwoaucp
~88820ad pue bujjeyuem ey 4
jusseasudsy pue juesde|saeg Lotg
_ - - - - - Layue ueyoy , “- S} 9npeJsd
-(naLJ68 jo buissea0s
bujjexsen ey} Joj s}Ivajueq g0t
- - - - - - Adjue uexe} - $eJnjonye fedn} (n9yJte
. 8A0JdE| 0} pojs®IOSiR SRRy Sotg
- - - - - - A1ue uewor ° doye v} u.::um
HIOUOPY e Buieaey (110 pie ujnjunoy N org
- - - - - - suo
Liue veyoy Jiey} pue sdnodb Jednp : fo1g
4 - - [} .
- 00o‘ostée - ooofost e 000705T°€ (euoyssajead put 6B} *»thew 2018
- - - - - - - senjonays
u:o.o»oga-m Jo} vawh
A
. . et et
- ‘ - - . 000°091
000 ‘081 000°081 o8 11 7171 mo eo*wun_cgoaoc 0ote
. 018
. T
- BC-66T°LoT6ET | 29°008%2€8°G6  [@E 66T LT 6ET - 29°008*2€84S6 000°0005€2 08 ¥31dVHD 0 Wwial
- BE°66T°LOT 65T | 29°008°2€8°66  [B€°66T *LIT “6ET - 29°008“2€8°S6 000°00045£2
- BE66TLIT6ET | 297008%2€8°G6 Qe 66T°LIT 66T - 29°008°2€8*56 000°000*5€2 €008
i E 555
9 S v € Z 1 )
T~ (sdeysueay
8q 03 suoijeiud T '190 | 2 °19) - L°107 LAr RNy WLTILLE R buypn (ou1 ]
-oudde) £}i(1q  sdeno-Auaed SdoA0-AuJed o|qe|ieae 0} ‘opes | ‘ojut passjus Y16l gow umeuemoN B T
<B|lBAR [BU| di}ewoine-uoy dtjeworny | suotiejudouddy sluesfey Sjuew 1ew0] | suoyyetsdoaddy |

SL6L OL 961 WO¥J SNOILVIHdONddY 40

YIA0-DNI AYEYD 31 ¥O4 STYSOO¥d ONV

NOILO3S JONVOING 3R A8 139008 YL6L L 30 NOIIVININIIONT AL 30 AUVAWAS




Kajue ueyey

88 $31dVHD £ Wil

~ - - - - - Adyue wewoy 088 O(31HyY Jo [%30] |
SEIERS RCASS = - - - kajue cuww
- - - - - - ue ue
- - - - - - J]ue ue
- - - - - - ue
- - - - - - ue ue
| OREIR
9z gro vep ‘L . - - 92°8t9 ‘¥er* 11 - - 9299 vyt 18 ¥31dVRD 30 V10
92° Y5 Yar 1T - - 92°gv9 S ‘1t - o 92°grg ‘st 't 07 18 Tedwq) U] oah
) {iTpuedxe Jeaes o} *sdoaddy
I§7R3140R
000°000°0§ - - 0004000405 - - 00000005 G8 Y31dVHI H ﬂﬂmh
000°000*06 - - ooo.og.a.un - - 000 ‘000 0§ 048 o[di3Jy jo [®o)
0004000%05 - - 000°000*0$ - - 0004000405
- - - - - - »,:._. ueyoy ww
- - - - - - ]
’ o8 uen} . suo|BaJ
U} suOj}eJedo Juewdo|oA8(
4 EE [oh)
- 000051 N 0004051 - - 00005t ¥8 ¥31dvHD 40 101
- 0004051 - 0004051 - - 000 *051 048 813134y jo [B19]
- 000051 - 0004051 - - 0004051 4161 ul ejqekedss pIy
LR B [h]
- 2L 68v 16 gz o16'go6*y | 2L 68 ‘16 9L*958 gy vo° L9t *L664y | 9L"958°avo*S 28 ¥3ldyHD 40 IOl
- 2L 68v“16 82°015°g06‘y |zl 68Y°16 9L°95g gy 10 L9E 4156 | 9L°95gBr0*S 028 81oL}Jy Jo (B30
: Jo}oes buiysy
- - - - - - Aiue ueyy _8Joysut 8y} :w .s.;.:_.ucmw
- - - - - - Aajus uaxoy [pes-deep eﬁ..“wumw.pmm%u&
_ - - AJjue uexoy $684)
- - - Jinay vo Aaauns |BI1)S13E}S
- - - - . . ¢ . [ d )
9L*95g*gy 9L*958%gY 9L°958%gY pue *o.x___w .wywuwnma— M ow
oy} bujbeansous swntwaud
- 2L 68716 82°0TS“go6 Yy | 2L 68V°16 - 82° 016 *g06“y 000%000%S

. 40399 bulys!
-pod 8y} u S.Eow_._&

Soweyds julol Jey})

vovs

Soeg
pocg
€028

2028

0028

28§31V

olg

o5g

ovg

oce




- 54, comtinmed 1 -

*w9AIDg9Y jJTOYSUB), °YU3 03} pPIJII8JSURI] 98q O3} SEY II0FaI3Y)} junowe SIU]
: Nﬂmgwm 6461 A¢mvzomw #7461 JOo sjuswaxynbax ayj jsurede uorjezITrin LAue adestAus jou SI0p

UOTSSTWWO) oYj soueTeq YoIym Ioj suorjeradoadde #461 @43 Jo eoueTeq ay3 sjuasoadex junome STYL (¢)

“dNnd TVNOIDHNY
ayz I03 *G/6L J03 | *ou 383pnq Lxejusmarddus Jo pesay aYjz Jopun pasn aq 03 ST junowe STIYL (2)

*(00g °*3IV) 461 uT s399foxd TEUPTATPUT 3yj O3 Pajedo[[e 3q 03
uotjeradoadde oyj *ecncw ¢z 03 °eCN W Q4L WOIF dSTed O3 PIPUSIUT ST 3T °/Teury 64GL(%4)H0D/
#1461 3990390 6 uUO TTOUNO) 8Y} 03 uUoTSSTUWWO) 2y} £q pajrztruqns Tesodoad ay3 YJTM d0URpPIOIOdR UI ()






- 55 =

NOI 1335 200

T10 31 AG 130006 5160 L 0 WIIVINMIWA] FL 2 Auveans

Or*gr9*rSvét9 Jot-689%atavbT fo6 0TE‘TVL00T |0G°LEEC* 62902 | 09°TSE4G964LT | 06°299°90L¢8TT |  000%000%GCeE NI Y WIbl
vi*o 000*00T%2 - ¥1°000%00T¢2 YR v6Y9T6 LT | vo'Pevi9T6tLT  [g6° v6vé9to’oz 89 ¥31dVHO 0 IOl
20'0 - - 20°0 ¥s-eottet e ot ‘et 96 cotzt %68 019134y jo [830]
20°0 - - 20°0 vseotter yscotrtat g5 totet eves
v68]
- - - - - - - 2€68
. €68
- .
- PO * 000 “009 - 000004009 20°820°689°L 20°g20%6g9°L  |20°g20%682%8 268 S[I13IY 30 (939]
- PO* 0004009 - 00000009 20°0164266*9 20°016%266%9 207016255 L 4161 v} olqekedau pry | zzcg
- .- - - gIs 9EL BIG*9tL 8IS f9€lL 216l u} ojqukedes ppy | oz6s |
. SO0} J1A] 40 an
269
20°0 - - 200 ge*LeLvoT®*oT | g L6Livotfor  |obtL6LvoTOT
20’0 - - 20" 0 ge6vv* 1oL ge6rriIoreL  |ov-6hr vl 2168
- - - - gre ‘et ‘e gre'Ebo e greeEro‘e 0168
Rj
ot1*o 0004005 *1 - 0T000°005 ‘T %m.mwm.o: . 06°696 011 00°9954019 ‘T 088 O1913Jy 40 (€30}
- 0004006 *1 - 1000006 “1 - .= 0004005 “1 u} ojqeieded S068
ot*o - - - _em.mwm.oz 06°G95 01T 996 ‘0TT WL v ol Y £068
sJ038paad e[qs)
pue 11 ﬁqﬂ-ﬁ quﬂm. 064
. 88" 431d¥ND
(oases8a uy p| (sdoysueay
oq 0} suojjejud €103 =2 10z *1e3 - 1L "19 $LCL0LE YLULCLE 3E bugpnauy) .
-oudde) A3411q  sJeno-AuJed sdono-A4led o(qu|LeAR 0} ‘opsm | ‘oju} pauejue Y161 403 adnjejouescy wey| |3y
-g|jeAR |eu}d Ijjemojne-uoy Jjjemojny | suojyejidoaddy sjuonheg sjueu}jumog | suojjejidosddy
GL6L O1 ¥L6L WO¥J SNOILVINdO¥ddY 0 ¥3AD-ONTAYEYD M1 Y0 S1VS0d0dd ONV



-56-

8. TITLE 9 (FOOD AID AND OTHER EXPENDITURE)

Chapter 90 (Food aid expenditure)

The initial budget appropriation for 1974 was 135,000,000 u.a. After
transfers from Title 6 (EAGGF, Guarantee Section), this amount became
200,000,000 u.a. : '

Utilization under this chapter reached 80.40%; taking into account the
non-automatic carry-over of 38.18 m.u.a., only 6210 u.a. of the
appropriations were cancelled, a utilization rate of nearly 100%.

The increase in the initial appropriations of Chapter 90 only partly
(20,000,000 u.a.) corresponds to a growth in the volume of food aid
appropriations, a growth made necessary by the rise in world prices and
the increase in the number of emergency measures and associated

costs. The remaining amount (45,000,000 wu.a.) is the result

of a regrouping of the appropriations caused by the change in the allocation
of appropriations between the EAGGF, Guarantee Section (Title 6) and Food
‘aid (Title 9) following the adoption by the Council of Regulation No.
2681/74 of 21 October 1974, the '"charging regulation’.

The food aid expenditure has been charged in entirety to the chapter of
Title 9 entitled "Food aid expenditure'y with the exception of the
expenditure corresponding to export refunds which continues to be charged
to the EAGGF, Guarantee Section. Until this regulation came into force,
a large part of the food aid expenditure was charged to Title 6,
especially. to Chapter 62 under the headings "Food aid from public stocks
of powdered skim milk'" and "Food aid from public butter stocks'".

At the end of the financial year 1974 the available balance amounted to
39,184,219 u.a. This amount is made up as follows:

- 23,924,196 u.a. under Item 9003 "Food aid in the form of cereals (1970/71
programme)'. The implementation of this programme had not been fully
completed by 31 December 74 but will be terminated in 1975. Council
Regulation No. 2052/69 of 17 October 1969 lays down that the Member
States shall finance the operation and that they cannot be repaid their
expenditure until after the implementation of the 1970/71 programme.
These appropriations should not be confused with the 25,000,000 u.a.
entered under Item 9200 of the 1975 budget '"Food aid in the form of
cereals - programmes prior to 1975".  Whereas the 23,924,196 u.a. is
intended solely for the repayment of the expenses incurred by the Member
States in implementing the 1970/71 programme, the 25,000,000 u.a. now
appropriated to the 1975 budget is intended to permit the completion of
all the pre-1975 schemes. The difference, as regards the appropriatiomns,
in the treatment of the 1970/71 programme and the later programmes is
explained by the fact that the 1970/71 programme is implemented almost
exclusively under the above-mentioned Regulation No. 2052/69, which
provides for the reimbursement by the Community to the Member States of
the expensés paid by them in the implementation of this programme,
whereas Article 9 of Council Regulation No. 1703/72 of 3 August 1972
provides for financing by means of monthly advances by the Community to
the lember States for the later programmes.



The appropriation to cover the expenses of the 1970/71 programme will

thus be used a posteriori. The appropriation for the other programmes,

by contrast, is committed as and when the advances are granted. The
appropriation in 1974 did not enable these programmes to be completed in
entirety and this has necessltated the approprlatlon of the 25,000,000 u.a.
to the 1975 budget.

- 10,065,288 u.a. under Article 903 "Supply of milk prodncti'.
The Council's approval of the programme for the supply of powdered skim
milk under the head of food aid was late in being given (Regulation No.
1826/74 of 11 July 1974). Implementation of the programme, commenced in
the middle of the 1974 holidays, was subject to the conclusion of delivery
agreements with the recipient countries. The time needed for the
conclusion of these agreements meant that it was not possible to deliver the
intended quantities by the end of 1974,

- 3,194,735 u.a. under Item 9040 "Food aid -~ sugar".
The impossibility of obtaining the sugar to be delivered under the agreement
between the EEC and UNRWA on the Community market, after a series of
invitations to tender had been made, led to a purchase on the world market.
This purchase was subject to the adoption of a special regulation which was
not approved by the Council until 4 March 1975 (Regulation No. 611/75).

- 2,000,000 u.a. under Item 9041 "Other expenditure". The carrying-over of
this sum was provided for during the discussion of the draft 1975 budget.
It corresponds to the appropriation not used in 1974 which is intended to
pernit the charging to the Community of the consigmment expenses of
the food aid granted inter alia to the countries of the Sahel, Ethzopia
and Somalia. The Council has provided for the assumption of these
expenses from the beginning of 1975.

On the whole it may be said that the consumption of the appropriations of
Chapter 90, at the commitment level, has not followed a regular rhythm.
Relatively slow during the first half of the year, consumption speeded up
considerably towards the end of 1974. The percentage of utilization was
around 80%.  The carrying-over of all the unused appropriations has been
requested, as they are indispensable for the implementation of the food aid
programmes approved by the Council which could not be completed under the
head of the financial year 1974.

Chapter 94 (United Nations intermatiomal emergency scheme “to assiat tha
developing countries most affected by the crisis)

The budgetary implementation of this chapter amounted to 99.88%.

As a result of the adoption of supplementary budget no. 1 for 1974 (Council
. decisions of 25 and 26.11.74), an appropriation of 123,350, OOO Ued. Was
committed as from December 1974.

The amount which it was possible to pay before 31 December 1974 totalled
62,340,800 u.a., of which 24,870,053 u.a. (g 30,000,000) was to the special
account of the Secretary-Gemeral of the United Nations. The 150,000 u.a. which was
cancelled represents fluctuations in exchange rates, the Community's
commitments having been stated in US dollars (£ 150,000,000 in all).

The recipients of the aid are both associated and non-associated states,
the principal countries involved being India, Bangladesh Tanzania, lalz,
Niger, Kenya and Sri Lanka.



Chapter 98 (Nom—allocated provisional appropriations)

The amount remaining available at 31 December 1974 was 1,051,953.46 u.a.

The table on page 59 shows all the transfers made during 1974 by means
of charges acainst this chapter.

Chanter 99

The appropriation under this chapter has been exhausted. The table
on page 60 shows the transfers made in 1974 by means of charges against
this chapter.



9. TRANSFERS FROM CHAPTER 98

a) Transfers provided for in the remarks columms

Amounts Amounts
forecast transferred
Ueae Uel.
1) Remuneration adjustments - Title 1 7,868,000 5,830,200
Title 2 ' 1,318,000 1,146,400
2) sStationery for the Publications Office 5,000 5,000
3) "Youth" measures ’ 92,000 -
L) Statistical studies 3,581,000 3,546,000
5) Agricultural accounting information 248,000 150, 000
6) Agricultural research . 2,790, 000 353,000 X)
7) Measures in support of the developing countries 700, 000 700, 000 x)
8) Training of young executives of the developing 78,000 -
countries -
9) Seminars on generalized preferences ' 28,000 28,000 * .
10) Research and investment 1,500,000 1,500,000
11) COST 12 project 215,000 -
12) Technological research - ‘ 185,000 -
13) Convention EEC/UNRWA 2,000,000 2,000,000
14) TFoundation for the improvement of living and 100,000 -
working conditions
20,708, 900 15,258,600
b) Transfers not provided for in the remarks columns
1) Recruitment expenses 295,000
2) Reinforcerient of appropriations
of Chap. 23 1,095,000
Z) Open transfer 008,346, x)
4,398,346.54
TOTAL 19,656,946.54
nocunt not used 1,051,953.46
GRAND TOTAL 20,708,900

%) These transfers were made to budget heads which showed a token entry.



1)

2)

L)

5)

6)

=60=

10. TRANSFERS FROM CHAPTER 99

Chapters 21 and 22
(lanhattan Center)

Chapter 41
(uropean Comnmunities Choir)

Chapter 27 - Item 2721
(liew Delhi)

Chapter 43
(Zuropean Schools)

Chanter 12 - Item 1252
(Special severance grants)

Chapter L1, Article 419
(CIUTI Progranmme)

1,016,000

50,000

100,000

839,825

414,175

80,000

2, 500,000 UeBe

-2,500,000

-

x) This transfer was made to a budzet head which showed a token entry.



-1

11. IMPLEMENTATION IN 1974 OF APPROPRIATIONS CARRIED OVER FROM 1973 TO 1974

11.1. Automatic carry-overs

The tables (Annex 4) show the implementation of the automatic carry-overs in

1974,

This implementation calls for the follawing comments in addition to the
information given in the "General assessmént of the utilization of
appropriations in 1974" (see page 32 of the present report).

Title 1 (Expenditure relating to persons working with the Institution)

The rate of utilization was 85.36%.

The 1mp1ementation was satisfactory for all the chapters in question except
Chapter 11 (62%) and Chapter 15 (50%). ~ The reason for the cases of
unsatisfactory implementation was the fact that some of the commitments

under these chapters were partly of an approximate nature (e.g. travel
expenses in connexion with training courses - Chap. 15). The Commission is
examining this problem in order to be able to approach closer to reality in .
future.

Title 2 (Buildings, equipment and miscellaneous operating expenditure)

The implementation rate was very high: 96.55%.

Chapter 20 ( Immovable property investments): the cancelled appropriation

of 125,000 u.a. had been earmarked for the offices of the Community's
delegation in Santiago; it could not be used because of the length of the -
procedure for acquiring property, desPite the Commission's efforts.

Title 3 (Expenditure resulting from the performance by the Institution of
specific functions)

The appropriation carried over was used to the extent of 87.17%: this
implementation does not call for any special comment.

Title 4 (Aids, subsidies and financial contributions)

The appropriation carried over was almost entirely used up: the
1mplementatlon (99.35%) was very satisfactory.

Title 5 (Funds) - The new Social Fund (Chaps. 50 and 51)

Of the appropriations committed in 1973 and carried over automatically to
1974, amounting to 180.3 m.u.a. in all, there remains an unused balance,
which has to be cancelled, of 34.6 m.u.a. 90% of this cancellation is
due to an overestimation of their expenditure by the Member States: the
latter clearly could not apply for the repayment of sums which they had
not in fact spent.

Another céuse, relating to a smaller portion, was the postponement of
payment of the balance (15%) of certain items of aid pending verification
of the actual cost of the operations.



-2~

Tinally, some other applications met with the withholding of approval by the
Commission's Financial Controller in respect of the relevant payments,

to an amount of 48.6 m.u.a. The Commission decided to override this
withholding of approvale It has put in hand a detailed enquiry firstly to
ascertain the causes of and the responsibility for the delays suffered
and the inadequacies in the presentation and processing of the files

and secondly, to seek improvements which would obviate the recurrence
both of cancellations of appropriations and of the factors which led to
the withholding of approval by the Financial Controller.

Appropriations Appropriations Rate of
carried over from utilized utilization
1973 to 1974
Chapter 50 '
(operations under 28.1 16.3 58.1%
Art. &)
Chapter 51
(operations under 152.2 129.4 85.0%
~Art. 5)
Total 180.3 145.7 80.8%

ffitles 6 and 7 (European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund
- Guarantee Section)

The appropriation carried over was used to the extent of 93m- An
amount of 48.8 m.u.a. nevertheless had to be cancelled.

The non-utilization of this amount of 48.8 m.u.a. was principally due
to the following two causes.

- the data supplied by some of the paying authorities of the Member
'States, which form the basis of the accounts to 31 March (reflectlng
the payments made up to 31 December), proved to be approximate in
character. Therefore adjustments were necessary at the time of
implementation of the carry-overs, in order to reflect reality;

- in addition, certain adjustments were necessary in clearing items
of expenditure relating to the monetary compensatory amounts.



11.2.

—63-

Title 8 (European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund - Guidance
Section)

The implementation of these carry-overs does not call for any special
comments; it will be recalled that the appropriations are carried over
automatically for five years in the sector covering operations of a
multi-annual character.

Title 9 (Food aid and other expenditure)

The implementation of the carry-overs connected with food aid reached
97.52%, which is very satisfactory.

Non-automatic carry-overs

The table (Annex 5) shows, by chapters, the implementation of these
carry-overs,which affect only a very limited number of chapters.

As was stated in the "General assessment" on page 32, this implementation,
with the exception of Chapter 77, can be considered satisfactory.

The comments are as follows:

Chapter 21 (Rental of buildings and associated expenditure)

The appropriation of 252,000 u.a. entered under Item 2101 for 1973 (and
carried over to 1974) had been provided to cover the payment of the
guarantee required to be deposited in Japan when the premises intended for
office use were rented (Tokyo delegation).

After long and difficult negotiations,the Commission succeeded in obtaining
a lease on the offices without having to deposit a guarantee.

The amount committed at the end of 1974 (15,366.80 u.a.) represents the
guarantees deposited in respect of the leases taken out for the head of
delegation and two officials transferred from Brussels to Tokyo. It
proved impossible, on the basis of the regulations currently in

force, to charge this expenditure against the appropriations reserved
for the payment of lodging allowances.

Chapter (Appropriations for the discharge of liabilities from accounting
. perloss prior to 1 January 1971) v
It was not possible to discharge the liabilities of these accounting

periods for the reasons stated in the '"General assesament of the
utilization of appropriations in 1974'" on page 32 of the present report.

Chapter 82 (Other joint schemes )

The appropriation of 637,536 u.a. carried over was only used to the
extent of 27% (= 175,536 u.a.): the reason was that the applications
by the Member States under Item 8202 (Premiums enoouraglng the development
of beef 'and veal production) were considerably below the estimates.



6l

ANNEXES

Annex 1: Revenue

Annex 2: Utilization of appropriations during

the financial year 1974

Annex 3: Additional figures relating
to Chapter 33

Annex U4: Implementation in 1974 of automatic

carry-overs from 1973 to 1974

Annex 5: Implementation of non-automatic

carry-overs from 1973 to 1974



-65-

ANNEX 1

8TOTIIY Jepun #/6| JIesf Teroueury
ay3 03 oTqeadaeyo sanjyrpuadxe
I9A00 03 KLaessadsu anULASY

TRTOURUTI OU3 J0J pozZTIOYjne
suotjeradoadde ayjz asa0d 03
LIes9e08U INUSADI JO SO3BWIFSH

4 8 0 &L V N

F===SYETE'S =t 4+ Al 4 TVIOL
€66 1° 6V aNUSASI SNOSUETTIOSTH °4
=01 €°€T SUOTINQTIFUOD I3 °*€
6°2l6'y 9°291°¢G TVLOL-90S
-°G06‘1 6°g0o0‘2 SUOTINQTIJUCH °*7

(1°6L C€°LL getas] Jedng -
(--cGe v°G92 gO0TAST Teanj3Tnorase -
(g°leLe -*118%2 goyanp SwWo3snd -
6°L90°‘¢ L°6GT*€ 1s93®3s
JOQWR) WOXLY SOOINOSSI UMD °|
(# o3ed uo 'z *exed ‘*L° |
qurod @asg) L//2 uorjzerndey 3o /L Hl61 Iesk

IANIATY JEIHLO ANV SEDINOSIY NMO




- 66 -

6¥-LEY ‘991°g€0°S 60°otP 11016 g1 9tY “2G64gg9‘t | ob-1hh G2z ‘obb ¢
€6°692 ‘e¥€ ‘90€ 16°LLlo‘ehy 9G*CT0* 196 ‘g gl2cfGzzzee
pred seognoses uMo Jo %OT
Jo segeqg Jaquely o3 jusmledey °G
00°000°06€ ‘v21 - 00°002 ‘60029 oo.oow.cﬁm.mm pte fousSasue TeUOT}RUIS)UT
Y- 166°26L 661 29°g6L*002 $0°668° 916101 20" 168°9LY ‘g6 pPTE pPoog
20*6L0“106¢9 9L olg‘th oL vrrét6t g0 Thg‘16Y 49 ®0T}SNL JO 4IM0) °
26 Lo *2LG ‘of oL*g62‘212 9€°0Q€ “2et ‘€ 9g°G2¢ ‘2ol ‘e€ TToUNO) °
ag*obG *LE0*2€ 2¢tabLelt 20°21T1°668°2 ge-18TaTE 62 quomeT IRy °
P1r216°LYE ‘GOE go*ggo‘ghe ‘¢ 89°6€6°99L*09 G089 ¢gob ‘gh2 uotseTUWO) °
teanjpusdxe
TeuoT4eaado puB SATLBILSTUTUPY °Y
06°L20°L9€ 192 18 &4 414 A 10°000°0g6 ‘St _Oo.ﬂmm.mmm.hd UoT309g S0URPINY
88 °090 ‘66 ‘68€ € 20°26g“L18‘gY 92 Y6V ‘gc6 ' 96L b9gTP g2 V9 ‘2 U0T108g 98jUBIENY
$IDDVE °€
Y2-vogCT1262 89 °-€€69T9 ‘e 06*0YL 066 ‘o1€ 29°LL9“TVT 0T pung TeToog ueedoang *Z
%6-199°69L°28 69°€L8‘660°‘T €0 ovG 002 ‘T gL 666899 ‘69 aan} Tpuadxs
‘ 1USWLSSAUT Ppue yYogessay °
) (yompep) perIooUBO CLET xeak I

squnomy

€LE6T aeek
TBToURUTI ¥y}
WoxJ sIan0—-Lrxe)

TeTouBuUly o9y}
01 sIano—ALIae)

TeTouRULF 2U3
Jo3 sjusufed

aanjytpuadxe Jo od4y,

*B'n ut

(1L/2 *Sey SutjuewsTduI) OL6T

= JENLIANHIXE -

T1Tady T2 JO UOTSTOS9( 9Y3} U3}IM 9O0URPIOOOR

Ul paIsaod aq o4 suotjetsdoaddy




- 67 -

A..«lmlu+o+o.v
80uUaIaJI1a

POUSTIqe}Sd SIUSWAT)TIUT

TeTOUBUT] oY}
Jo pus sy3 3®
UOTSSTUWO) SY%
£q p1sY sjunoumy

| S80JNOSAI un)

uoTh

-®BIndey TeTouweuly 8y} JO Tt ITOTIY
U} IM 90URPIOSOR UT opew sjuamled

g 9814 298°GLE w—.mpo.pvo.mom._ 9t YEV€98°L90°C | L9°08G “0SY ‘991 €2 be9Lec gyl o—.ao_.omwwcoo.a
LE"0p0*G26 oL - 62z Lyetorgtars | €9°6154gL64aL LL°go0*o¥SeLE 00°069°9L8*06¥ wopSuty pe3tun
26 2z64g6gtey 09°2L9gtg es! 08°PEL%098%L62 6G*2GLezvot 1L 61 °L66 “963°66 08°¥EL 098 ‘L62 uu:aﬁunnwoz
28" €82 vl gLzl ooty AN T A 66°126°€ 1L L6°90€ *808°€ 21"6€2 LSh Yy, JInoquexn -
1L°go6gELéLL 69° 9v6° 366 ‘90¥ 20°866°€L6 LS ver et egre v9*9zLolf ‘62t 20° 966°€L6.°L0S £1es1
€0 829125 - 2*0z9°GeE Ll 260996V ¢z ge PGl vz orataev st . pusTeL]
£°299g62°%C9 LG 2614086089 oL PL2%9v0*295 6L LE6 0192 66° LG oz ‘LS oL b1 2°9b0“T9s SoueLg
o v19%e8 L0* 306*Log*¥cg 36°V39°39¢¢198 fotvortcLeye to*spotSiotivy 45 Vg5 39t ‘198 Luemza)
€ Ghzig0%c LE*z1G42ge L1 20°66L4109° 26 95 €GGChL g b C1L63gcL 70°66.%10925 Yrsmua(q
PR*0I0%5(64%32 y0*0LL CgoLE L 22°€26°8g€ 4612 2P 6164 99301 9L 613°6Lg L6 22 L06°ggL ‘Stz un131eg
8 3 ) P o q e
8UOTINQTILUO)H 890JN0SAI UMQ tLpT TESR SeouBApE [YsSe)

9y83s ltaquey

*Bem Ut

¥L6T uod .ZOHBHwom HSYO WHIL J0 INIWALVLS TVNIJI




- 68 -

jusdany

L
L 968 LW 1109 9'98 026y LS 1v101
- Vb - - - - i) ~ SNOLLV18d0¥ddY TYNOISIAOYd 03LVI0TIV-NON
. . . . X i ) S31UINN0D ON1d0TIAI0 3L HLTN
00 170 A/} 2°6¢ 6°L8 274682 L 144 | - WOTIVE TTGN3IX3 GNY GIV 0003 °6
6'84 L9 944 8 4l ¢of L8 0" 62 WI935 IWaINY BN °8
*L pue
170 L™ 96 844 £°06 LI/ 9 ¢hn ‘e NO11D3S JILNVEVAD © 99v3 °9
€0 VL 'l LS T 5692 8-L2 ONN3 1008 °S
90 £'0 0 10 b h95 895 SNOTINGI4INOD ¥ SITQISENS "SATV 4
. ] ] . (SNO11V1¥d0¥ddY IN3MAYd)
0°2 L ¢¢ 8¢ L*46 018 98 . (13¥) €€ ¥3IL4VHD
0°¢ 0’ 9L T 8702 69 0°¢¢ Td30¥3 SNOTIONA 013198 °€
L'e 9’8 - - €'t g790¢ hTaLg ( INIWISHNEN1 34 wnSINN 1) 62 ¥3LdVH
8 0%¢ "0 £°0 8746 09 5"¢9 1d30X3 J8N110N3dX3 INTIVA3d0 *2
6'¢ $'9 - - 479 £ 09 8" 99 ! TWIS N0 JUNLIONZIX3 °L
_ |
1 T LNNOWY 1 1NNOKY 1 LNNOKY LNNOWY r
31111
LALINOHLNY AMY1390NS 40 LNINIIUOV SNOI 1V 1 ¥d0¥ddV
031130NYD SNOILY1 ¥dO¥ddY WLIK 5300 31EVD SHOI 1Y Sd08daY Q3LLINHOD SNOI 1Y 14d0¥ddY Whi4

°*B°n"w uj

%L6L ¥Y3IA TWIONVNIA 3HL ONIYNG SNOJLVINdOHddY 40 NOLIVZITILIN 40 AYVYMWAS




ANEX  2/1

- 69 =

lo*€ veezL lo‘ol 98°96 . |e26¥*ozottr [1L9*G9e otP*ots ‘1ot | 908 bov*Soe| 9tz S L6 99t |6 LE tLagiaLe Z UL 0 WOl
. I
2Lz vv-zl . g0l gz 16 | olv*6gsty - oT0*195% g |geetczzbezz|eretopLegoc 618t SLefCie S834B0Se) WAe Buj}de| (o3 u| paJInduy
[sosusdxe jo sajuyc Jequey o) jusmesunqujes EAs-dwA 6z*dey
22t 80°89 (/A% 21°9% Joslétet 1L9%¢92 826€90'c | TIE'PECe  |6€0%065°6  |005“SR6%6 vejjense ul pue Bujys)|qnd W0 euny|puedx] Lz*deyp
ge"y e £5+02 29°¢6  |fes‘6Ly - 669'czz's |t8Lilvz*z |ovbitiviot [czetigetor | suejjeyinsued pue skeams ‘seipays uo aumyipusdx3 | gz-deus
of*le v0°€6 t9°L9 ol-zL |ealtsoltt - ogy“Lz€ %LivLE' Y |LlztzoLty  |oootgotty sbujjoom [emueju| pue [PwJ0) 4o} SeSuRdX3 | ceedeup
961 G0°6L 0S°LL vo'g6  |ovstlL - Log*glL €65 4162 ogv*gLe 000* g€ sosusdxe WOl RJueSeIde PUR JUNUIRIINUY [  t2edeyp
6€2 €L°Gg 89°€8 19°L6  |slstese - 2rstrLytT  |ofztogg's |eLlLtvector |LvEtggséon SR} Lpusdxe SA}}BJYS{ULEPR JUBMIRY | czedeyp
81 vL€L ge-zl 61°g6 | TvPe9tt - c6E¢te9tt  [bortessly  |65StvLtty  [ooott6zty aum} |pusdxe pajeidesse pus AjJedosd slqWaoy |  zzdsw
66°1 -9 16°99 Gr'g6 | 9oz - £26°6512  |cop*1Let9t |92 iTEG g1 [06€¢EeR4aT aun} jpusdxe pejejdesse pue sbujp|inq jo |ejusy 12 deyp
- - - = - - - - - - . sjuemiseaul Ajuedoud e|qeAoms| oz*deyy
H._E_%&xu
9N11VE3I0 SNOIMVTIIOSIN OV INMINDI “SOMIOTING | 2 JLUL
06°€ ol*gé 98°¥6 01"96 |ozo‘gbr 9 - €98°6L0"z  |z2lg*6€24gsT|SSL61E 09T [SLL LIG 99T L L 0 Wiol
1€°0 6L66 766 69°66 | 9251 - 00241 piz'ter  |viv'ser  fooo‘lep - . .
so8un0) Bujujes) [euasju} Bujzjuebuo jo }se) Gredeyp
L9°0 6¢°18 ¥o°18 £€°66 91g*s - o6Lé6E2 ¥6L290°T |vgGteottt  |oovériett ) J4e3s jo Bujpuies) (euojjeaoa
. JOYJR) PUR GURJ|SA |B}508 U0 8JR}|puadx] [ VTdW
68°0 GLglL So°gl 166 | 909ey - gotécTo‘t |9getvclte  Jrectlol'y  |ooo‘otgty LoARa} A)np pue swoissim o) DujjR|e4 sun}|pusdx] £1edeyp
g1*e £€°86 61°96 z8°l6 | evsese - gez! oz 608'0gSs*cT [2fo'shgest [SLG 16T 9T JOJSURJ} WO PUB 8I|AIOS By}
bugaes| wo pue BupJejus uo sesusdxe pue seJueno|(y | 2T°9TW
G2y 65°66 9£°66 SL¢6 | 1%0*0%0%9 - L654196 T6€4€LgSET[696°Yev‘ 9ET] 0004 SaY “ept Hels 11 deyp
gl-e 00°00T AT 2z L6 |elvter - - zee'vpr it |eeefvgbtt  |oog9astt -WOLIR} {ISu] Sy} JO sJequey ot*deyn
NOLINLIASNL ML HEIN SHIMOM | L L
SHOS¥3d 01 ONIIVIY W1 1ONIdX3
(14 NWM Awm. ﬂ@ 9 S [ 3 4 1
194 : . .
sjuonied u _ S40A0 . uoiedty
u| sjuon} juso pez} 1} sjues 84040 suojjeiad Sujpeey -isse|d
soejusdubdyo ebejued | suo|y¥iady emos ug poLeoued | -AdRl g ps] gyuemdey sjuow | -oudde Kiwyobprg
e bidos L ..“*E.uunu adde Leap) poziii3n suojyujad | ojemeimel o0y sy 3oy eu}J
pa||asdue obey 2. o P0BIU824089 | -owddy ~vo z_
‘e°n u} L. ,

o161 WL WIONNJ 31 ¥04 139018 TVY3NI9 ML 0 : -

NOISSIWN0D) 111 NO1103S J0 JUNLION3dX3 J0 ININILVIS

ML 30 NOLIVINMIWNI M1 0 T8Vl aNivl




£€°0 9L*¢ 60°€ c2 29 |egctlgott | €LetPRTtlLs |Loltcovtese|glsthTéot | St fibG ‘692|000t 00g® LaE S UL 0 Wiol

ANNEX 2/2

- 09°2 g€z 0£°06 AL |zrezts |ishteottes |eostiontt |6susireve !foovtoootos | - " Jopen m&uﬂ.h_mmwgdz Jv“nw.wﬁ__wwf._w“m oo
. €6 dwgy
1€°0 09°¢t (1419 69'66  [95g°1 - |omg‘ros  [eretes  |virlges  [ooo‘cog | (SOIPRYs Asejesedesd pue semayos joiid) punj [B1eg)  zcedeup
£9°0 66°€ 9%6°€ Le66  |g2l*Soo‘t - VLE‘299*09T( 106 “TL9*9 - [ VL2 *VEE ‘Lot 000°00V*99T| pyun 4 |#joeg umedean] o4y jo BIojau O WO |[°Z°| 40
‘ 1 ﬁ " _. WO}S|I0] [|OWME] Jo G “JJY Jepum um}jpuedxy TG dem
- (2444 ,.mmoﬁ 10'gl - Nm.hnmwm‘.nm ShaQWvomv Nwmuwao.ﬁ Q@&obmv'hv 80.80;3 vsu Pﬂmsm ‘.!.L-w .£ *. EO%’& .‘# ue —‘NDNOP &.O

: ~ , UOiS138q [|ouR0] JO § "JJY Jepun eun}|puedx3( . 0G°fisw
‘. O3 WIJ0S W3don3| § UL

150 2 LL €g° L 2z'66  |ose*sz€  lgewiett | Llottelszt JozttoLoter |L6Lélov49S ezt Lhgtes v k1L 0 oL

00°0 00°001 v1°66 128 T3 1 4 8€6°16 - gle*vggtot 9Lz ve9tot |2z 9llot s|ooydg usedoany! Evedewd
20°6 92°66 1€06 86°06 9th*6g - T1l%9 £6g*568 ¥954206 0004266 s}ebpaq bujoue|eq 404 S8}p|SqRS e deyp
Lree 82°6¥ 133414 006 |95T¢ve 00S*te 66L°29¢ Svetzce  vpEtSTL foooTol SWOJINq|JIH0D [BJOuRUL) PuR SO|pisqag| TVedewd
gv-o 738¢) £9°1L 26766 |lgetetz - Lottzoeter [gvprEvLliTe |et9tcot i [oootgTE vy sply| opv-deu

SHOLLNBININDD WIDWEIS QW S3I0ISENS ‘soiv| v Ll

862 GE6h 62701 98 02 |oL6*vge 005 LT G2 fLL2*6RY*E  |€69°66€°C |of64eegte  oos¢TEO" €€ 1gg J0)deyg Bugpajoxs ¢ 8131 jo |ejo|
*e°N £6G 296 ZC :psses|> oq o} Dujujemey (L)

-70 =

of-z 09°16 - 6619 vee L9 [esefcelle  |oostlgetle |L1gt66e YT |6V9¢890 €L [ELGt2LL 6L J6TP6E94RTT £ N1l 10 Wiol
. . . . ‘ e . . ‘ S ¢ unj 3}j4o0ds o n)i3su| oy} A

92°0 00°12 Lo 66 ¢ 0L5%99 000*000*Ge |eepticl 866°G61 ofbee6 000*000°92 — tu“pwﬁ wﬁww -«—swtco?wwwwww&n_o w.w..«m PR,
Les9 ge L 9%"*9 £€9°¢6  |gotf6t - 000*002 2680z 265082 000*00€ SUOLIN}{)SU| UBGAJOQ SOI|AJES JO UBS|. gredeyp
loo €661 gr-6L €666 |foL - ovL'vie 1 {99847+ Lez*erott  |oootosott UOLJERIOJu} JO uoijRUINESS|p U0 8N ipuedx 3!  geeduyp
128831 {3874 Loty 99-98 |gsLl6lL - 29Ltoc2 osvtige 2124g1S 000965 , . SMnSESw Y} |eey uo eun}jpusdxj| ccedeqp
€2 22 86°GY 9Le¢¢ LL°LL  |€getzat - geot1ee 6L9%961 Ll ey 0004056 . spaenbeges o) bupjeles eunyipusdxj| peedeup
02 66°66 8€°18 €1°68  |€9€*gEL'T [o00*ofg'z |oPSloLEtTT [966%899°69 |evaEgntaL |61€¢Logteg (1) sJnjipusdxe juemyseAu} pue yIIBasey. ccodeup
vL6 L6518 90° 9 Sve6L  |v66TIT 009°L51 828 ¥ LIS*TL9 sorgstt  loootgsttt pie jusmdo{arcp uo eJn)ipuedx3| z¢edeyp
Se-ot lg*g¥y 187 €Y ¢9°6g  |Sz0‘6st - 66L°9t8 . |9L9%66L GLP¢9£9*T  Joos*Ges*t J0}29s [eunyindtabe oy} ul aunjipusdnl| teedeyp
vz-62 60°S¥ 16°1¢€ ol*olL |Lev*Get - €Lg*sey 0£8“g6€ €05 ¢veg 00006241 - J0}I8s [B130S 8y} W} aun}jpusdx3| of°dewd

SNOILINNS J14133dS 40 NOILALILSKI
M1 A8 JONVMHONIS M1 WON4 OMILTINSIN TMALIONIXI: € J11IL

o1 1 ) T 9 C 2 T z T

. /9 (743 /¢ /2 uo1es

—-uﬁawuze.-:-ou ﬂ_ﬂ“ﬁ_ﬁ Sjuem| pej|edued $J8A0 $J0A0 suojjead Bugpesy . .._“....._M
ebejuedusd, jo &SES. suojeLad| -}18w0d uy| suoijejid -kdaes| . -Aa4vd | sjuemhey sjuen -oadde AJe1060n
ﬂ.a“u“m ~dod S oeidds (3uj pezyiin  -ouddy| ojjesoyne| ojjemoiny -} fuwo) Leut 4 yoeng

B
poleoury | TIowEd oo-«“wﬁaﬁzco&{ UoN
*e°n ut $L6L ¥VIA VIONVNI S 3HL 404 139006 TVHINID ML 0

WOISSTHAOD) 111 NOTIO3S 40 JWNLTONIAXI 40 INM3IVIS 1 40 NOIIVININIIGWI ML 30 3161 03NIVI0



ANNEX 2/3

-l -

¥1*o 20°58 zLogl ¥2°06 |[eSLvle'y 98.8“.54‘5.3.3'—3@0‘% we‘siriot‘cfoco Ga‘ew'cl *r‘n ysaieou oy} o} pspumod) } 39 STIIL 0 WIOL
- - - =+ Joop*oos *zc- - 0004005 ‘€ - 000 ‘006 *2¢, ] L pue g S8[}}) ..ow. sjueu} |uwos [ewojsiAcsd [8}0) mmmnh. a-.:
. 1 ) v ’ h
2070 00°00T 86°66 9666 |rue’eL - - |68¥ ‘oLv ‘g Ly 68t *ol¥ ‘aL¥| 000 ‘0%S ‘BLY n} jpusdxe JeyyQ [we m_un:t
: _ _ o s _ 6Lrcwup
soro | v | ww | e |ews | - |eottes  [westrioter |isiteseter fsootootter | ¢ F Ayesa) 333 o3 Jo || xeuuy Aq peierp .
, . i g T Lo ffo0" ot 3ou speob ojuj pessedeud syompoud |wany(naliby | gledep
« 6€% - - 19'€  Jele“6gce - g2t “got - BZe‘goT.  |000‘000*€ LL°L°L 0} Jojud spojed Bujjunodde wed) |
Lo o , OV SOU3L1QR}L 40 oBuvyIs|p B} Joj suojjujadesddy | Licdewo
9€°g8 po'le €266 - 0€6°TE - cv‘sly  |cog‘eee‘e folo‘err’y |ooc‘okt‘y Joen o} jo suojjezjuebio uowsod deyyg | H°SW
92'0 007001 L%66 vL66  feesctr - - [etvioev‘y Jetviaer’y Jooo‘osk‘y sdofi:  pLedeq
of*o 00°00T ol*66 olL'66 |etricy - - Lggt voz St |lgsvoz st |ooo‘oszist SPOSS | clodwyp
Zr*o <9°%6 g 86°66  |sletey - geslgr  |sfo‘ege‘tr |vzptosLtt Jooo‘oogttt dusy pue xe(j zicdewy
9*9 00°00T o €6 reee6  esitop - - Lrz*6gtt |Lyzssott |ooo‘oszét sejdoys}y | Ledemo
18°8 66*1¥ 62 gt 61°16 | Llso‘trsiot - L66¢gsz“66 |906 ‘678 *TL |€06 80T TLT[000%0S9 ‘LT 0398G0} | olede
620 L2°g6 gl or°ég |esp¥et 000°000°S  |€T€“L2L veo‘gee 1y |ece o6ty {ooo‘oot Ly NN 69*deyp
Vo 1£°6€ 926t 9866 |Lzo*¥6 - Ls64gletey |9t0‘leg‘ee |€L6506499 |000%0004L9 so|qe)eboa pue }inag g9° duwd
st'o 6°96 6L°96 cg°66  |olrsz - g96'slt  |€98*P59*9T |oEe'€la ‘9T 000 ‘006 ‘9T yeomday jnod pue $663 |  Lgodewd
60*0 85°96 67°9%6 1666  |vsven - 96¥°e62 z  |oso‘era‘yy |obS otTily |ooo‘ooz*Ly jeombld | g9cdsw
6z'y ¥666 gr've €6°19  €65°TE09T  J000%000*€S |baré9mt £82°2gS* Pot | Lov ‘8oL’ P0€ 000 ‘008 ‘€ LE [e0A pue jeeg| So*deyp
210 00°00T 89°66 88°66 | Lr6*921 - - €50t Em‘PT |€50*€284g0T 000 056 goT Jupng | vyedepd
fo0*o g6*¥ Loz 95 €y |S60°9TT 000°000°061]690°g2Y*6¢€T |9t ‘C0E* L  |S06 “EEL 9¥T|000 0SB K€ s}ty pue s|ig.] €9rEw
€070 (44871 (4 oF73 8e-L6 |e9Ltcov 00G'000°92 [eesgal Ly |6v9 LeZecrt|LeztdoTze't|omteh ‘Lvett sjonpedd y|ju pue .x:: 29°de
0¥ 17514 8e° 9% 66°s6  |<ot‘os - osrsey  lecL‘vol  |seg‘661°t Jooo‘ogztt S o] oo
60°0 L5*08 gt oL se'lg  |o6E%et  [ooo‘00s‘LS JozL‘vsg Ll |veg*sot‘zae|sos o9l ‘66€[000tos LSy . s|eade) |  o9tdvd
W0I193S 3auwavae| L¥ 9
. r ; ANN4 JILNVHVNY ANV 3DNVOIND WIALINDIYY WVIOUA3}  STTLIL
, 11 RS
|.®,@ - iﬁ* : A 9 |1 z T B
.".-_o..&"ruhl:louwil.»& (]} sjusu| po|(eoues 81040 84040 suojjuiad . uojyealy
.06 t.ww.__wa w._uwuw:mw RUEHIS10] -viwmos uyf suopjepud|  -Aases}  -huseo| sjuemkeg sjuen -oudde . bugpesy -1ss0]9
® SE UL T oateg -arde 1ot pozpiael  -eaddy] opjemcine| spyemoyny <}jow0) [eut 4 Aaeyebpng
b__.:-u..a : 33“8,.:. obejuaduey oy | . .
*e*n uj ¥16L WA VIINVNIJ 341 404 1390N8 WHINIY M1 X .

NOISSINWOD) 111 NOILI3S JO JWNLION3IX3 30 IN3WILVIS 31 40 NOILVINIWIIWI 31 40 318Vl 031IVII0



ANEX 2/4

-172 =

*(*e°n°w 00G‘4ZL+) Jobpnq Asejuswe|ddns oy} bujpridu] (1)

vLT 9g°6L §6°69 1998 [B00°6LS ‘68 [165°VL0°TO9 |L9G ‘L1z “180°T| 986 ‘202 ‘1i5'Y 662 ‘P9z ‘it 5.:%::;. (°®°n }saumsu ey} o) pepunod) Y10 ONVYD
we | obtes ov-6r 09'lg  [eor’eoz*T [61z*vgTe6e- Joge'Tre‘vet [169°L18°09T | TLS 6514582 {EG6 166 Gz 6 JUIL 0 WI0L
- - - - - - T - - - - - Joj pepjacad K||eajjioeds jou sun}ipuadxy |66 - *deyy
00°00T - - - 66 ‘16041 - - - - TG6TS04T suojjujudoadde [euo|s|Aed PEIR|[B-UON (86 eduyy
210 £1°08 80°0§ 8866  po0*0ST - 00z%600°29 | oogort 29 | 0ootogs trzt Jooo¢oos fret L_,w -—nu..o ay}
: kq peysejje. jsow sejJiurod Bujdo|eAep
_ , _ _ oy} o} pje Aouobuewe |euojjeudeju| [v6 ~°dey)
- v2'19 a6y or*og  prz‘y 612°vgT“6 * [0g9teeeley [ 168°9LP¢g6 | TLS“608%09T jooo‘000%00z Pie pooy 1of  *deyy
J4NLIAN3IXI Y310 QWY SIIHINAQD 9NId013A30
, M1 HIIN #011Y¥34000 NO 3unliGN3dX3 e_u._—:
1681 128191 €65 €679 BYotrSr19 [689°8€8 hPT |TTE'TPLé00T |2SE *G96°LT | €99490L*8TT |00 *000°S2E 8 UL 0 wiol ,
- 00°00T 0568 0568 000 *001* 2 - so7*916°LT [ S6PU9TE LT 6P 91002 Senseon (Bjo8dg (g dey)
Adyue ueyoy | 48 0% |§ °sdey) upypin SI_d.taﬁE&:
J0 bupoueu}y ey} Joj sudek |Blouvuly
snojasud uj poAJeseu suoljeladouddy |88  “dey)
00°001 - - - pro ray 11 - - - - SEMLTAA L00G ¥83| - 08 “dey) pue gg o} g .maa._o. ,
u} eun}ipusdxa J9A0d 0} swe|jeladodddy |ig  deyy
00*00T ~ - - D00*000° 05 - - - - 000400006 suoibes [edny |nayabe
Ayjaorad vy suojjeaedo jusmdofereg |Gg  *dey
B - - - - oofost - - - 000 0S T sJdeonpoad doy jo sdredg |78 °deyy
- o1'o L6'0 61°86 - 067416 016 ‘806 't L69¢gY L9ELG6 Y {LGg sr0ts somoyds julof Jeyyp |28 oaw.._u
- - - - - 000408 € € - - - 00040£ € 4€ ope
LL°G°GZ 40 ueiynosey |iduno) o} juensJnd
ple}} (BJN}ONJ}S By} vl saweyds jujor 18 deyy
- - - gL ov - 66T L9T*6ET [108°2€8S6 - 10842€8°G6 [p00*000*5€2Z 933/49/LL O “bey
Jo ¢l .tm Jepun 8un} |noiube
40 aun3onays oy} Dujaoudm) Joj sueld |08  °dey)
NO1133S 30NvOIND
omnd 33LNVHVAY
ONY JONYQING WHALINDIYIY NY3d0¥n3 8 UL
ot 6 8 L 9 4 14 3 2 1 _
1/9 eff | o /
*gdoudde [sjuou}jumod di& ul = pejeoue)) $48A0 uojjeaty
Wi 40| 4o ebeyuenl ool iiigl sjuon suojjeiad  -Aaued 51840 suoyesd -isse|d
obEued8d | 7. oq ¢ cp| SUOHELd ¥ -hsded | sjuemdey sjues -oudde buypeay
® S@ suoi} -osdde |eujy) -}(wmod ul  -ouddy| aijewoyne Adeyefipng
-eladoudde sjuenkeg 0 pazjn T -y ey “Hweo) teutd
pe| tasue) _ 33.:9.&_ ebejuedde
*e*n u} i

L6l ¥V3A WIONVNIJ

(NOTSSIWNOD) 111 NO11D3S 40 3MALION3X3 40 INIWILVLS 3H1 30 NOILY

M1 404 139008 TvY3INID H1 40

———

INIWTIINT 31 0 318V1 031IVI30 .




-73-

ADDITIONAL FIGURES RELATING TO CHAPTER 33

1. Utilization of commitment appropriations for 1974 including balances

from 1973 -
Final : .
appropriations| Commitments |Balances at |Appropriations f;;:i::ial
Title | inc. 1973 for 1974 31.12.74 cancelled ip 1
balances . in 1974
2 k2,574 377,72 |38, 788, 449,22} 3,785,928.50 91.11
3 |29,531,266.02 [21,066 418.45( 8 464 ,847.57 71.34
4 |10,108,483.57| 9,129 ,831.2 978 652,33 90.32
5 251,046.76 139,384,32 111,662 .44 55.52
7 L4, 001,000.- | 3,133,901.67 867,098.33 78.33
8 627 146.- 625 657,23 1,488.77 99.76
9 2,635,719 - 2,000,000, - 635,719.~ -
89, 729,039.07|72,883 ,642.13]|15, 341, 090.84] 1,504 ;306.10 81.23




ANNEX

-4

L6716 99" 46 8¢ 18 L17¢getgclt T | 000t oggte Goronstolsttr| 94°666%999469 | 616* L09tsy
2GS - - - 61L%6¢9 000 ‘00g 6TLGEh T 6
9/°66 94°66 GL"66 L4 gghtT H'49 28°2644629 941429 o
€¢ gl € QL €¢° gl €¢ 960" 498 L9°TO6%¢CTi ¢ 000¢T100%4 4
-*00T -*00T1 02° 49 - - 61 2¢l! gey 18°926°g94 669¢6T " 4
96" 66 60" ¢6 L6 68 0l°68T*2 000* 29 LG TET 949 VAL TN TAN) 91g* g40‘6 Y
#5666 7666 01" 94 26 02ltont - 29 196" 41T % | 98°0L¢'660¢ce | €60° s5€f0¢ ¢
L 66 9T* 96 20°gg 68 99T 16 000‘¢oy*T 92°069°06T ¢ | 69°g0L L6zt #¢ | 92gten6tgs 2
SIsA0-Lr1reo SI9AO—AIIRD
0 T}BUO |} B—UOU SUOT]
oTjBWOINE 7161 paITooueo. paono-Liaeo| sgono—-LLIed VL6t ut :
pue MWMMMMWMM Sutpniout squamfed & suoTyetxdoaddy 1TOoUNO) oTjemOINY squsufe J lmﬁhmommmm STt
@wNWHHPs ww PozZTIITIN % Teutld

7161 107 suotyetadoxdde juswhed JO UOTIBZTI[L4) °2




-175 -

ANNEX

3. Utilization of payment appropriations carried over 121}(14

. Appropriations Appropfiations s
Title carried over Payments cancelled % utilized
1 50,374.08 bh 667,75 5, 706.33 88.67
2 3,430,831.55 3,118,365.20 312, 466.35 90.89
3 2y 322,859,73 2,205,741.07 117,118.66 94 .96
b 1,391,890.13 1,328,581.64 63 ,308.49 95.45
5 432,879.93 431,669.58 1,210.35 99.72
6 1,436,902.81 851 ,142.56 585,760.25 59.23
8 81,856.51 67 ,553.05 14 ,303.46 52.53

9,147 594.74 | 8,047 720,85 1,099,873.89 87.98




-6 -

ANNEX 4/1

vegtleLtz $G° 96 b 1oL ‘vor'oL cro‘zet’sl f ¢ TILIL J0 TVIOL
LLO* €hb 82°66 LLefo9l 19 vGptcozt 29 ] LRSI LS
UMO BUTF08TTO0 UT PaIIndoul sesusadxs jo
‘ F91e1S JOqU| 04 jUSWASINqUILI wns—dum 62 *deyy
060°LE9 €0°08 orscecce 0£9'06T' € UOTBUIOJUT % UOT4eOTTqnd U0 aan}Tpuedxy Lz *deyp
P61z 29°19 cezach 999°LL9 |sSumseu TemmOrUT 9 TEWIOI I0J axny Tpusdxy Gz *deyy
mvom 22 7199 FAY AR 4. Glz‘99 petade uotjeiussardod pue JULSUUTEIILLUT y2 *deyy
V19 vl 16726 66236 €lg‘eso ‘1 8In3} TPULdX® SATIBILSTUTWPE 4USLINY € *desyp
aanytpuedxs
€62 LLT ve2 06 7986€9¢ 1 stiLg 't pejreroosse pue Lygedoxd aTqeAOl 22 *deyy
66 * 96¢€ 2L €g ghr'cegtt L6o‘z6T 2 ‘ aang Tpusdxs
' Pe3BTOOSSE PUR SIUTPTIING JO TBIUSY 12 *deyp
000°62T g2 ool‘s ool'gzt squemgsaaut Lixedoxd sTqeaouuT oc °deyp
HUOLIANHIYA DNILVHEJO
SNOANVTITHOSIN ANV INTHJIIN®T ‘ SONTIQIING ¢ dILIL
8L6 ‘611 9€7 S8 7G4 670° T 2gv6ee 't T TLIL d0 TYIOL
Lev'e 96 "6V 2erte 698*9 . _ 898JIm00
JFUTUTBI} TRUISJUT SUIZTUERLIIO JO 1S0) ¢1 *deyp
¢ . ¢ ‘ JJe1s Jo BuTuTBI} TBUOT}BOOA JISYJINT
vso' 9t to"ts ceT okt ;L cle puR 9JBJIToM TRTOOS U0 oJanjTpuadxy y1 *deyn
64E' S €6-96 820 ‘G6v Lg€ ‘005 [oaBIy A3np
PUE SUOISSTW 04 FUTLBTSI oJanj Ipuadxy €1 *dsyy
Gec 6 29-9L 6L 60€ 61¢‘vov . I9JsSuely}
U0 pue 90TAISS 38U} SUTIABST U0 PUB
Sutaeque uo sssusdxe pue SOOUBMOTTY 21 *deyp
€09' o 66°19 gTT'SY 12l got 11218 11 *dey)
UOTINITESUL 89U} JO SIoqUSY 01 *deyp
NOLIALILSNI HHL HLIM DNTIHMOM
SNOSHId O6L PNILYIHY JUNLTANTIXH T TTLIL
CATTIONVD | ADVILADHAL N A0 @IIYYYD : . UOT}BOTITISSBTO
SNOTLYTHAONdY | HOIIVIAT:TITAIL AQET SIENAY | quorpyTadodddy B HAND IQNEXE - 10 TUALYN Lreyedpng
- . A d
*e*n ur

VL6T OL €L61 HO¥d SHTAO-AHHVO OIIVIOLOY 40 PLET iI NOILVIMITTTNT



PL6T OL €L6T WO¥A SUTAO-XMUVO OILVHOLAY 40 VL6T NI NOLLVINIRTIJNI

: . p g

X 226 % E*66 959°668 815506 ¥ TIEIL 0 TVIOL
. - - - - sTooyog uesdoany €y °deyy
m 26, oty 056V 2lgts s103pnq SuroueTeq I0J S8TPISqNY ey cdeyp
000* G £€°g6 90L'v62 90Lt662 SUOTNYTIJUOD TETOUEUTy Pue SITPTSANS 1y *deyd
- - 00°00T 000°009 000009 SpTY ob *dey)

: SNOLLOGTUINOD ,

TVIONVNTIS NV SHIaISdns ‘sarv Vv TILIL

020 'ceh T LT'Llg 902¢o1Lt6 geeteliitr € TLLLL J0 TVIOL

suofjouny otJroeds

- - - - Jo uotinytrisuy oy} Lq eouwsmroyiad
2qq woxJ Surjnsax axnjrpuodxs .umﬁoL 6€ *dey)
- 00°00T 000* 11 000" Pt SUOTINGT4SU UdaM3a(q SIOTAISS JO UBOT] ge *deyy

i 118 ‘91 92°16 19t GLT eavt 26t UOT1BWIOJUT
_ . ) : JO UOT{RUTWASSTP U0 oIn}Tpuadxy 9¢ *deyp
=~ Lyg1've 9L gy C26061 2TT46T12 Seanseem Y3 [esY WO SINgG Tpusdxy ¢g deyp

|

cehtot 2661 09T* 121 €654 16T sprendayes 03 Suryeyex exnjrpusdxy y¢ *deup

£13660%1 36°1Lg 12l Lvotg v65* LT 6 e} SOAUT
. PUe YoIBasaI uo oxnjTpusdxm ¢g *deud
14 96°66 9666 000‘ot Pre jusmdoraAep wo axngTpusdxy 2€ *deyp

o2t ‘gte 69°gL 0gS‘ogg g0Q‘6TT¢t 103088
. Tean} moTIde 3y} UT sxnjTpuadxy 1€ *deyp
982 €2 96°lg egtlolt 69 €61 I03098 TEFO08 8y} UT 8xnj}Tpusdxy of *dey)

SNOILONOA OTAIOAS

J0 NOLINLILSNT THI Xd FONVHHOIYAd
THL Wodd ONILTNSTH HMNLIANAJIXE € TILIL
QTTTIONYO TOVINTOUTL YAANO CHINYYO . UOT}BOTJTSSBTO
SNOILVINdOHdAY | NOIIvINTWETdwr | OQVN SHEWAYA | ovnrrvTHdouddy THOLICHAIYA 4O SHNLVE - freyedpng

Ao - —i
*g°n ut




L19 ‘619 b€

Ge°g

2 Letgho‘ogt

68 €92 122

ANREX 4/3

V °3ay Jepun IoJy pspraoad asangTpusdxy -

L9 ‘G19t ve

190 4°]

2Letgvotogt

6g6°' €92‘1ee

089 ‘LS
. ®BL 1gllee

16T '9LL! TT

00°00T
80°68
£0°¢g

La-gs

' got‘Szvtob
2ictoly
vev' v 'eat

IS 11€491

goT¢ Gevtob
266° L2¢

YA TAARAS

699* Lgo‘ge

(£3e8a1y DEA oY3 Jo (q)(1)GST 3Ly Iopun

(£9@91y], DIH oy} Jo (®)(T)G2T °3Iy Iopun

¢ TTLIL J0 4499h

ANNg TVNOIDHEYM J0 ‘TVLOJ]

pung 9y} JO UOTLeRSIO
8U3} U0 UOTISTIO9([ [Touno) sy} Jo
TT *34V J9pum Jo0J paptaord sangrpusadxy —
pung jusmdoreas(y TeUOTIay ueedoang

pung @y Jo uotiesdd
3Uj U0 UOTSTO®([ [IOUNO) 8Y} JO

pung jusudoaas@ TRUOTIFOY ﬁonOﬁﬂ&
aNnNA TVNOIDHY

aNAA TVIDOS JI0 TVLOL

J0J peptaoxd mhﬁﬁﬂcﬁomuwv pung TeT00§

JI0J peptaocxd aan)tpusd¥xs) pung TeT00Sg
(setpngys Aroyexedsad

pue ssweyos 3071d) pung TeT00§

puny Tetoog uesdoaniy syl

JO wIojgal ey} uo [°2°1 JO UOTSTIOa(Q
ITOUNO) JO ¢ *3Jay Jepun axngtpusdxd
pung TBIo0S ueadoanyg oyl

JO WwIojar oy} uo TL°2°1 JO uoTsToa(d
1IoUNO) JOo ¥ *1Jy Jopun aanjipuadxy

@A TVIDOS
SANNA

9¢ *deyp

GG °deyp

¥ edeyp
€G *deyy

2¢ *deyy

16 *deyp

0§ °deyp

¢ TTLIL

THTTHONYD

SNOILVIYdOoYddy

MDVLNTIYEd

NOTLV LI TdII

AV SLNUMAYd

I A0 @HTIYHYD

SNOILVIYdodddy

WINLIANEIXHE 40 THOLVN

y .

UOT4BOTITSSRTO

Lxeqadpng

' S..H

YLOT OL €L6T 1O SHTAO-ZMUYD DILVIOLNY J0 VLOT NI NOTLVINT ITILIT




ANNEX 4/4

=79 -

p C
cGgéLigtay Lg-26 2'88¢1€049¢€9 v cLé6pgém9 L % 9 STILIL 4O TVLIOL
1€0°08G% € Sjuemy TWWOO TB30]
- armjtpuadxe Iay3}0 6L *deyn
yLo*vog¢e jeed], OHJ 9Y3} JO II Xouuy £q paIeAod idu spood ojut
w. el o pesseocoxd sjonpoxd TeINGTNOTIBY gL *deyp
- .w d"sp oﬁmﬂm Surjunooore wWOXF mw.B.«mB.mmﬁ
Jo edxeyostp 9y}l I0J suotjetxdoxddy LL edeyy
oL g 1aIBW 8Yj} JO SUOTIERZTURSIO UOUMOO nwmwm ww .MM:U
- [} g
- speos €L *deyp
gs6e ev1 duwey pue xerq 2l *deyp
- 89 TIYUS TA 1L o%g
m&”mmo”mo 0008q 0], ol .Mé
89288948 SUTM 69 *deup
2 Ggtligtgy Lg 26 2.98°1€0%9¢€9 GGGog66¢ L2 seTqeiefen pue JTINIJ g9 *deyn
o tob® LGt jeoufxjnod pue s3Fy L9 *deyy
' 02L6159%¢ 1esudTd 99 *dey)
gEvés T8eA pue wwom G9 *deyp
068% Ly — Jedng y9 edeyp
gLV v6g¢ tot sjonpoxd NTTW pUR JTTH 29 *deyy
GGECEL646 30y 19 *deyp
GelLéobléght sTeala) 09 *deypy
NOLLOES TALNVHVOD
@0 TLINVEY 0D
ANV FONVAIND TVHALINOTMOV NVEJOMME | L » 9 SEILIL
CHLITIONV O OV LN OUHd HAV YHAC CEITYYVO ) 101120 TITSS®T)
SNOIIVTHOHdY | NOLIVINAWNIAWI |  SLAEMAV SNOLLV THOBJdV DL INAXT J0 TUOLVN faeqeZprg
*e°n uf

VL61L OL €L61 WOMA SUTAO-A¥HVO OLLVWOLOV 40 V.61 NI NOILVLNAWETJWI




ANNEX 4/5

- 80 =

L
*

*s1e9f G J0J Joa0 paTaIed LITEOTjRWOINE ST °*e°n LLC4)6E%61LL
Jo junowe ue ‘uoTjeIndey TETIOURUTY 8y} JO Amvw * Iy JO suoisTaoxd a8yl Y3}TM SOUBPIOOOE UT 2
‘)61 01 Joa0 polaxed suorietxdoxdde ¢)6L 01 91BIAI SiUNOWR omoﬁm.—.

670421468

)

V619 R9T*LLY*9V6 gg6 “200¢cGTé¢: (BT 383IBSU ou3 0} PopUNCI) TYLOL ANVED
86L¢002 26° L6 889° L63¢ L Lg9*g6ots 6 TILIL J0 TV
.va peptaocxd Lireotryroeds jou sangtpued 66 *dey)
493“3?@8&&.» TeuUOTIsTACGKd pOjBROOTTE-UO g6 °dey)
STSTIO 84
£q pejosJre 3som SdTIJUN0D Futdoyere®
) 8y} o3 pre LoueSdrewe TBUOTIBUIDIU 6 *deyy
g6L%002 26" L6 888°¢ L6G*¢ L Lg9*g60%g sanjtpuedxe pTe PO 06 *deyy
TYUNLIANAIXY HTHLO ANV IV QOO 6 HILIL
g 00¢ VTt vL g1 g6gvog* Le LLzt6veght 8 TILLL J0 TVLOL
| saangesu Tvpoedd 6g *deyp
Lw o3 |g°sdeyn utyj JUTTTRF oanjiTpuadxe
Jo 3upoueutr] oYj} I0J sSIBOL TBTOUBUTLJ
snotaexd ui peaxessa suotjelxdoxddy gg °deyo
100G wWe3 ]
- 0g *deyp pue Gg 03 Lg °sdey)
utr axnjTpuedxs xaaoo 0} suoi}etadoxddy Lg *deyy
SUOTIST Tean}noTide .
Ly11xotwad ur suotrjesado jusmdoreas(] Gg *deyp
4 szeonpoxd doy jo sdnoan g *deyy
€616 /4814 1€6¢Plg vovéorgt sewoyos 3utol I8Y3Q 2g *deyd
LLe GG
Jo uorjnrosay [IoUMo) 0% jurnsand
PISIJ [RBINJONILS SYJ UT SOWOYOS JUTO(] 18 *deud
o oEm /9 /L1
~ | coN *8ey Jo €| *3ay IOpUN BINFTNOTIZE
2)- Glo*Goz LE°gT Aﬁvpom.omm.wm €1gé2ecéort (1) Fo eanjonrys sy} Jutaoxdut xoj sjoelfoxg og °*deyd
NOILOFS HONVTi
aNOd ELLNVYY 5
NV HONVAIND TVHOLTADTHIV NVAJOY (X 8 HILIL
TITIHONY D OV LNHOHEd HOVN UHAO THIHYVD LOTIBOTITISSRBTD
TIqE i ( g s -
SNOILY THd0¥ddV NOILVLNMTETINT _ SLNHNAVd SNOILV THdOdddV B8Ol [T ,.6 ALV £xejespng
*B*'U UT

PLOL OL €LOL WOM SHAAQ-XMMYD DILVHOLAY J0 ViolL NI NOILLVLMAWHTJHI



AEX  4/6

: .

*GL6| 03 L1TEOTIEWOINE JeA0 DPOTIIEO ST *B'm gPGégh0*cEE Fo uoryetadordde uy (2)

*8180f Butpeocead 8yj} Jeao L][BOTIFWOLNE PIINTI}STP aIe suorjetrxdoxdde assey]
‘uoryenBey teTOUBUT OY} Jo (G)9 °3Iy Jo suorstaoxd ayj} yiTM soueprooor ul (1)

evof64449 09°91 2192194L 961%022* Lov o= /i9/LL *oN *3ey
(2) ‘ 9°9 Am,w 9°L9 (1) “Jo €1 °*3jay Jepun armjInotrrSe jJo
/ sxnjonxys oy} Suraoadut JoJ s30aloxg og*deyp
NOLLOAS JADNVAIND
QNI TAINVEYTED
Ny ZONVAIND TVIALINOTHIN RVAJOHNH g HTLLLL
TOVINTDIad
EETTIONVO NOIL . HQVH YIAO @ THHVO P — NOILVOLIISSVIO
{SNOLLY THdOHddY “VLNAWNTTdN T SILNHHIVd SNOLLV TddodddVv , X8vaadand
i I
o ‘B°m Uf

€L61 OL HOI¥d SHVEX NI HNILIVNIDIMO SETAO-XHAVD J0 YL61L NI NOLLVINAWATIWI




ANNEX 5/1

- 82 -

<

Lget Lyt gerl €19¢veh €19¢ver 000¢2LS € TILLL 40 TVLOL
ad 86T LL P6°LL 2ogtele cogele 00006 pTe jusudoleAdp uo aanjIpuadxy g€ *deyp
- 00°001 000%08 000°¢08 000%0g J01098 Tean}[NOTISe 9y} ul axnjrpuadxy 1€ *deyp
681‘0L LG*0S 118 1L T18* 1L 000°2P1 203098
TeTo0s ayj Ut aanjTpusdxy of °deyp
SNOLLONM OIAIOHdS
J0 NOLLALILSNI JHL A4 FONVIMOJEAd
HHL WOYd DNLIINSHY THALIANIdXH € TTLIL
£€€9¢9g2 86°8S L9t coy Lot cob 000*269 ¢ TILIL J0 TVLIOL
~ = 00°001 000°02T 000°02T 000°02T SUOT}B}NSUOY
: pue sfoarus ‘soTpnis uo axnyTpuadxy) ge *deyp
£€9¢9¢€2 01'9 L9E*ST L9E*GT 0004262 oIny Tpuadxs
Pe31eTOOSSE puR SSUTPIINg JO TBIUDY T2 *deyp
000%06 g Vg 000%0L2 000%0.2 000°%02€ sjusuw}saAuT fjrodoxd oTqeACUMIT oz °deyp
TUOLIGNAJ XA DNILVHHJO
SNOANVTITIOSIH ANV INAWJIN®H ‘SONIaIIng 2HILIL
v1etor £6°68 LEEt Ly LEgtlg 1664 L6 | TILLL J0 TVIOL
i v1etort G6° 49 98L*61 98L61 000°0¢€ JJels JO SUTUTEI} [RUOT}BOOA JIOYLINJ
pue axBJ{OM [BTIOOS U0 axn}Tpuadxy 1 °deyp
- 00°00T 166¢ L9 664 L9 166¢L9 JI9jsuel
U0 pue 90TAIdS 9y} JUTA®ST U
pue Sutyeque Uo sssuadxe pur mmoc@:o:i 21 *deyp
NOLLALILSNI ¥HI HLIM HNDRoH|
< " ” > T SNOSYHd Ol ONIIVIFY HU AL IQNEd Y T HTLIL
B G o OLNT HAAO (TiI¥HYD
TAT AN D AOVILE N SlQVE %Embﬁ ' aﬂ;& AL TLEAYE 0 o Gl HOLLVDLITS V1D
SHOLLY THAOH Y HOIL CLINTAAY LU L0 éém_wm e - T e ZEV LA
YLD BTN T DLt bl Loy SHear
TeelL UL ,
Viob T CMTAO=RITIV O D1V oL 7 o Ly i




ANEX 5/2

- B3 -

* WOAXDBIY JTOYSUE],,
8y} 0% pejeoolre aae suotrjetxdoxdde eseyj] (2)

*uopjenSey TBTOUBUTL oY} Jo GL9 °* Iy Jo suorstaoxd eyl
Japun £1{80T3BUOINE JISAO0 POTIIBO aIE *e'n LigtLo6tigl *zTa *pred jou jng cwﬂ.ﬁuaoo suoTserrdoadde oYy (1)

umom.owm.ms o vgeLs 7 .02g59496 | STT¢09G¢gEdvegort ety TVIOL QNVYD
[ ¢ L ¥eY 4 )
193491443 g2°go €Ls*620%sT | poct1e6¢ 96TlevLé99€ 002 ' 8 TLLIL J0 TVIOL
(2) (1) (1)
0g2*6vS 01°06 GRT*666°Y | SBT666°Y  |oovégrss seanseeu Tetoads 68 *deup
000‘29¥ €6 L2 Aoﬁovm wAmmv 6Lt 9€SéLE9 sowayos jurol Ioy3Q 2g *deyp
. 1
glo‘evie GL°g6 g90°0t0*0T | €€9%9GL 16TV L 08T V6T OTE/Y9/LL *ON *8ey Jo €| *3Iy Iepun sIngino ‘
(1) A.C ~t1de Jo aanjonIls ayj} Jutaoxdut JoF s3oeloxd og *duyp
NOILOES dONVALND
(INN] TEINVHV 0D %9 TONVAIND TVEALTADIHDY NVEJOH 8 TTLIL
000000%0LT |  00%0 - - |oco®o0otoLt L% 9 STILIL J0 TVIOL
000°000°0LT 00°0 - - 0004000°0LT LL* Lt o3 Jotxd spotaed Surjumodoe moxy
m_.ﬂﬂ:ﬁx Jo 83xeyosTp oy} xoy suorjetradoxddy LL *deyp
NOILOES SMINVYYND
aNnd TALNVHYOD
ANV FONVAIND TVUALTNOTHOV NVAdOUm L®9 STILLL
L16 66°66 v tiLob |viveTiLéor |TEEteTLéop S @LLIL J0 TVLOL
L16 66°66 vivétiLtor |vIv*TiLob tEE‘etiliob pung Tetoog ueedoxng oYL
JOo wWwIoJax 8Yj3 UO |L°2°| JO UOTSTO8(
TToune) jo G °iIy Japun axnyrpusdxy 16°deyn
SANNI TVIDOS
SaNnd ¢ TILLL
S BE € 2 1
"1 abvomsonta OLNL TV 0 NOLLYOIAISSYTO
SNOLL daviH FUNLIANIIXE 40 TUOLYN
- NOLL  {gpymuiavd CHEALN SNOLL XMV LEDANE
V14d0dddy -V LA TN T ISLNHTLL TR0 O -V TMdodddY

‘@'n Ut




	Contents

	Revenue

	Expenditure

	The commission

	General assessment

	Annexes




